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Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS R
Hazardous Waste Specialist ' - W
Alameda County TERA
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES B o2 “’-‘-."-‘.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION T

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Ca. 94502

RE: RO0002452 Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Facility

12/21/05
Dear Mr. Gholami,

[ was somewhat disheartened in learning that this facility is still of interest to your
organization. Berkeley Farms worked very hard in 2002 and 2003 to provide Ms. chu of
your agency a series of documents including a closure plan prepared by a geologist. At
the time I last spoke to Ms. chu, [ was led to believe that for all intents and purposes we
had provided ali needed information, and that someday [ would get a letter stating that the
wells should be filled and closed. Apparently the work prepared for Ms. chu is no longer
available to you. Enclosed with this letter are the following documents.

1. A copy of your most recent letter to our organization.

2. A copy of my last email from your agency 11/4/03 (eva chu) related to her
tracking down my closure packet. /

3. Notice of responsibility dated 7/3/2003 your agency v

4. Letter from me dated 4/30/03 asking that correspondence related to this property
be directed to me; as well as stating an understanding that due to my previous /
contact with Alameda county I was awaiting a closure.

5. Intent to make a determination that no further action is necessary 1/10/03 your v'f
agency, directed to Berkeley Farms.

6. Case closure summary report prepared for eva chu of your agency by geo-logic,
paid for by Berkeley Farms submilted to eva chu 11/26/02 one of the two former
parcels referred to as the Berkeley Farms truck repair yard, 049-1170-1-4

7. Case closure summary report prepared for eva chu of your agency by geo-logic,
paid for by Berkeley Farms submitted to eva chu 10/17/02 one of the two forme
parcels referred to as the Berkeley Farms truck repair yard. 049-1170-1-1




8. Email from eva chu of your agency to Berkeley farms discussing closure and
requesting splitting of the two cases on the parcel. +

9. Areport from geo-logic to eva chu of your agency dated September 12, 2002 paid |
for by Berkeley Farms that was developed at the request of your agency, a work [
plan proposal.

10. A letter from our representative geo-logic to Susan Hugo of your agency,
solicited by Susan Hugo of your agency dated March 6™ 2002 discussing Berkeley
Farms desire to attain closure of the wells on the former Berkeley Farms
Property.

11. A letter from our representative geo-logic to Susan Hugo of your agency, dated
Feb 4" 2002 suggesting that after mitigating known problems in 1998 and four 7
years of solid quarterly monitoring with good results, Berkeley Farms was asking ./
Jor a closure of the wells on this property.

Please change the Berkeley Farms contact information for this matter to myself. Mr.
Alberts has not been part of the Berkeley Farms Organization for many years.

This represents the body of work that was performed with your agency during the years
2002 —2003 towards the closure of these wells. At the end of 2003 and beginning of
2004 I had allocated funds to finish the closure of these wells based on the strength of
item four above, that led me to believe your organization was about to make a
determination of closure, Berkeley Farms has not owned this property for many years.
As evidenced by our history with your agency; worked diligently to provide your agency
with the information it desired so that a closure could be made.

Sincerely,

Peter Puckett

Plant Engineer
Berkeley Farms
25500 Clawiter Rd.
Hayward, Ca. 94545
(510)265-8753

x¢: Ed Esclovon



- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

NORMAN ALBERTS
25500 CLAWITER RD, HAYWARD, CA 94545

RE:R0O0002452 BERKELEY FARMS TRUCK REPAIR
4501 SAN PABLO
EMERYVILLE CA

Dear Mr. ALBERTS:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700 Fax (510) 337-9335

Page 1 of 2

Please be advised that | have been recently assigned to oversee the above referenced site. Therefore, all
documents, reports, and correspondences should be addressed to my attention. In fact, | have received
numerous other “new cases”, which | need to get familiar with and proceed forward as soon as practicable. In
order to keep continuity and to reduce confusion, | will try to follow up on the work/guidelines previously

requested by my colleague of this office.

However, to expedite this so called “familiarization” process, please fill out and submit to me the attached table
as soon as possible. | would appreciate it if you could fill out the attached table with the latest information
regarding concentrations, etc and send it to me via an email attachment. My email address is

amir.gholami@acgov.org

'Site Address:

Depth to groundwater

Groundwater flow gradient and speed

Benzene {ppb)

Toluene (ppb)

Ethylbenzene (ppb)

Xylene (ppb)

MTBE (ppb)

TPHg (ppb)

TPHd (ppb)

Solvents if any (ppb)

Heavy Metals if any

Well Screen levels ( for each monitoring well)

Date information collected for concentrations

Plume Stability: increasing or decreasing or stable?

Any“Active Remediation” occuring presently or past?

Other Pertinent Information regarding this site, such as
whether any of the folowing has been performed: the plume
is defined (vertically & horizontally) in soil & GW, SCM ,Risk
Assessment, ESL comparison for Soil /GW, Sensitive
Receptor survey, Soil Vapor analysis, etc. What is left in
s0il/Gw presently? ( Please use additional attachment(s) if
necessary)
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Additionally please provide a_hard copy of a stand-alone document, which includes a site
conceptual model (SCM), which incorporates the following items:

e Summary Figures

o Site vicinity map showing the site location and identification of any nearby
sensitive receptors.

o Plot plan showing all historical sampling locations. Differentiation between
sample types (i.e. excavation soil samples, soil boring locations, monitoring
wells, soil vapor sampling points, etc.) is required. This figure also needs to
include any former and existing UST systern components, delineation of
excavation areas, areas targeted by active remediation, building locations,
potential preferential pathways such as utilities, property boundaries and
public right-of-way locations.

o Depth-specific contaminant isoconcentration maps for soil and groundwater. If
active remediation was performed, separate pre-remediation and post-
-remediation isoconcentration maps are required.

e Summary Tables

o Table of all historical soil data. Sample ID, date, depth, and results for all
analytes are required. Please refer to the Tri-Regional Guidelines to confirm
that chemical analysis was performed for all relevant contaminants of concern
(CoCs). Pre- and post-remediation concentrations should be clearly identified
or presented in separate tables.

o Table of all historical groundwater data. Chemical concentrations in monitoring
well(s) concentrations along with depth to water should be tabulated.

o The tables need to compare the detected CoC concentrations with the
Regional Board's ESLs or other appropriate cleanup levels and to the water
quality objectives identified in the Regional Board’s Basin Plan.

« Complete set of all boring logs generated during site investigation.

* Geologic cross-sections showing soil borings, monitoring wells with screened intervals, UsT
locations, any preferential pathways, excavation boundaries, water table elevations '
(historical and current) and extent of residual contamination.

The submission of the above documents will help expedite the review of your case. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510)-5676. Thank you very much for your cooperation.

_ : b lffond
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
C: A.Gholami,D.Drogos

files

Sincerely




"Chu, Eva, Env, Health" To "Drogos, Donna, Env. Health” <donna.drogos@acgov.org>
<eva.chu@acgov.org>

11/04/2003 02:35 PM

c
bce
Subject 4575 San Pablo, Emeryvilie

Hi Donna,

I believe I left a closure summary packet with yeu on or about December 27,
2002 for the above referenced site. Peter Puckett of Berkeley Farms is
inquiring on the cleosure status. Please confirm that you have the closure
packet, otherwise I will need to print another copy for you. Thanks.

eva chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
Sr Environmental Health Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

{510} 567-6762

{510) 337-9234 (fax)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGEMNCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

4 : ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Certified Mail # 7001 0320 0002 7819 1539 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Y ’ ) . 1137 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
' Notice of Responsibility Alameds. CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-B700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Record ID: ROCOD2452 Date First Reported: 11/24/1997
Berkeley Farms Truck Repair SITE Substance: Gasoline

4501 San Pablo Ave Funding (Federal or State) F
Emeryville, CA 94608 _ Multiple RPs?: Y

Norman Alberts

Berkeley Farms Responsible Party {(RP) #2
15500 Clawiter Rd : (list of all RPs attached)
Hayward, CA 94545 ‘ o

i} %
Pursuant te sections 25297.1 and 25297 lﬁfbf the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby
notified that the above site has been placgd Tn the Local Oversight Program and the
individual (s} or entity(ies) shown above, jifaa q% the attached list, has (have) heen
identified as the party(ies) respon31b1e ﬁgr ﬁ estigation and cleanup of the above
site. Section 252%7.15 further requlres i prrmary or active Responsible Party to
notify all current record owners of fee title bgfore the local agency considers cleanup
or site closure proposals or issues a Glosure Tstter. For purpoeses of implementing
gection 25297.15, this agency has identified Berkeley Farms as the primary or active
Responsible Party. It is the responsibility of the primary or active Responsible Party
to submit a letter to this agency within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice
which identifies all current record owners of fee title. It is also the responsibility
of the primary or active Responsible Party to certify to the local agency that the
required notifications have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is
made or before the local agency makes a determination that no further action is
required. If property ownership changes in the future, you must notify this local agency
within 20 calendar days from when you are informed of the change.

Any action or inactien by this local agency asscciated with corrective action, including
responsible party identification, is subject to petition to the State Water Resources
Contrcl Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FAX your request to the State
Water Board at (916} 341-5808 or telephone {916) 341-5700.

Pursuant to section 25289.27(c) (7) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party
may reguest the designation of an administering agency when required to conduct
corrective action. Please contact Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at this office
at (510) 587-6762 for further information about the site designation process.

Date: 7é/d> Please Circle Cne @ Delete Change

Reason: (asn 9‘.9{5{—«@0»\_ Y5IS S Ciniolo

Py 7
A i fe ief
Contraadt /Project Director

¢: Jenniffer Jordan, SWRCB _
Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist

NORZ a/03 . e_c_l(\\.l. ] C_,D‘-a\d-h-&u)‘k.. Ca. A S



ALAMEDA COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

LIST OF RESPONSIBLE PARTIES FOR

Record ID: ROQ002452
Berkeley Farms Truck Repair
4501 San Pablo Ave
Emeryville, CA 94608

SITE

Karen Bellini

Harmon Management Corp
199 First St, Suite 212
Los Altos, CA 54022

Norman Alberts
Berkeley Farms
25500 Clawiter Rd
Hayward, CA 94545

NOR3 4/01

July 3, 2003

Date First Reported 11/24/1997
Substance: Gasoline

Petroleum {(X) Yes

Source: F

Responsible Party #1
Property Owner

Responsible Party #2
Contact Person
Contact Company




F.O. Box 4616 e Hayward e California 94540-4616 e Telephone (510) 265-8600
www.berkeleyfarms.com

April 30, 2003

Ms. eva chu

Alameda County

Environmental Health Semces

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA. 94502

Dear Ms. chuy,

In response to today’s conversation involving our former properties on San Pablo Ave. in
Emeryville. We have pending at your department a request for the closures of the
monitoring-wells at our former truck shop locations. Our intention is to no longer
monitor these wells until a decision has been made on our request.

Berkeley Farms has not conducted business in these Emeryville locations since 1998; and
no longer-own these properties. Our desire is to finish our involvement in these
properties. Please contact me when a determination has been made as to what actlon may
be preformed on these wells. In the future please direct all Berkeley Farms
correspondence regarding these wells to my attention. Thank you for your help on this
matter.

Sincerely,

5o ol

Peter D. Puckett
Environmental Supervisor
Berkeley Farms
(510)265-8753

C: Rick Montesano, Paradiso Mechanical
Joel G. Greger, Geo Logic

1133 Enterprise St., Vallejo, CA 94589-2223 (707) 642-3700 »  B425 Carbide Ct., Sacramento, CA 95828-56809 (916) 689-7613
13507 Blackie Road, Castroville, CA 95012-3211 (831) 6332697 e 1276 Reamwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089-1133 (408) 734-9607




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEEV%CES

AGENCY
DAVID 4 KEARE, Agency Dirsctor

WVICER

RO0000245

January 10, 2003

Mr. Norman Alberts Mr. Mitch Fine

Berkeley Farms ' Armstrong Premier Properties
2550 Clawiter Rd 744 Harrison St

Hayward, CA 94545 San Francisco, CA 94107

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED QR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR 4575 SAN PABLO AVE, EMERYVILLE, CA

Dear Messrs. Alberts and Fine:

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Protection (LOP) intends to make a
determination that no further action is required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please
notify this agency of any input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must provide

certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have been informed of
the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office within 20 days of the date of this

lefter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Betty Graham, RWQCB
Ignacio Dayrit, City of Emeryville, 1333 Park Ave, Emeryville, CA 94608

firestone-1
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- 10 1C eotechnical vironmental Wi rvices
1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457

Paradiso Job No. 1120-02

November 26, 2002
Ms. eva chu O °c
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health {.g %‘,}
1130 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor 2 ) %
Alameda, California @ %
RE: Case Closure Summary Report %
Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Yard
ug O \ _4515 San Pablo Avenue (southern portion), Emeryville, California
Assessor’s Parcel No. 049-1170-1-4 e T g’
e , | N ND 8V 42
Dear Ms. chu: \ @Af\f;fé?\i‘fclfw il e
- .&7 D e ASENES NI
At your request, this Case Closure Summary Report has been prepared for the above- s slif
referenced site. Attached to this report is a Site Information Summary, and figures and s

tables that summarized the previous work performed at the site. A parcel map has been
included to show the division of the property into the northern and southern portions. Also,
a rose diagram has been included to illustrate the predominant direction of groundwater
flow.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is located on the western side of San Pablo Avenue between 45th and 47th
Streets in Emeryville, California, and formerly contained a service station facility at the
southern portion of the property. Until 1998, the site operated as a truck repair shop and
yard for Berkeley Farms. A Site Plan (Figure 1) is attached to this report.

Based on research conducted by Mr. Cliff Davenport, and as summarized in the report by D
& A dated October 24, 1997, a service station previously operated at the site from at least
1966 through 1979, after which it apparently operated as an auto repair facility until 1935.
The station building was demolished in that year and three gasoline tanks were reportedly
removed. Berkeley Farms purchased the Property in the 1980’s, and operated the southern
portion as a truck yard. The northern portion of this property, now a paved parking area
adjacent to the Kentucky Fried Chicken (KFC) outlet, previously was a series of drive-in
type restaurants, operating as 4503 San Pablo Avenue.




In October, 1997, D & A completed a soil and groundwater investigation of the subject
site, and the portion of the Berkeley Farms facility adjacent to the north, Three exploratory
borings were completed at the subject site. This work was documented in D & A’s report
dated October 24, 1997,

Borings SB1 and SB2 were sited to investigate possible former tank pits. Boring SB3 was
sited to investigate a possible former pump island. The soil samples collected from these
borings were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. The sample
collected at two feet below grade in SB1 was also analyzd for TPH as diesel and motor oil.
Somewhat elevated concentrations of TPH as gasoline were encountered in each of the
borings.

Grab groundwater samples from the three borings contained concentrations of TPH as
gasoline ranging from 5,300 (SB1) to 48,000 (SB2).

On February 20, 1998, one groundwater monitoring well was installed at the subject site,
and two wells were installed on the adjacent parcel to the north (northern portion of former
Berkeley Farms facility). Elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons were detected in the
groundwater sample from the well (MW-1), which was located downgradient of the former
tank pit. This work, including the results of the first quarter of monitoring and sampling,
was documented in Geo-Logic's report dated March 7, 1998.

In the spring of 1998, the former fuel storage tank pit, where SB2 was located, was
overexcavated to a depth of approximately 7.5 feet below grade on the eastern half, and
11.5 feet below grade on the western half Approximately 400 cubic yards of soil was
removed and disposed of the Allied Waste landfill in Manteca, Also, approximately 15,000
gallons of hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater was purged from the pit, and disposed of at
Seaport Environmental in Redwood City. Confirmation soil samples collected from the
sidewalls and bottom of the excavation found relatively low concentrations of TPH as diesel
(60 ppm) and no detectable concentrations of gasoline or BTEX. This work, and the resuits
of the second quarter of monitoring and sampling, were documented in Geo-Logic's report
dated June 9, 1998,

In a letter from the ACEHS to Berkeley Farms dated July 16, 1998, it was stated that “no
further excavation associated with the former waste ol tank. . .appears warranted at the site.
Downgradient delineation of the extent of the groundwater plume and quarterly sampling of
the monitoring wells was requested.

Case Closure Summary Report, 4575 San Pablo Ave, (southern portion), Emeryville, CA Page 2
November, 2002




On September 5, 1998, as discussed in a prior meeting with Ms. Susan Hugo of the
ACDEH, ORC filter socks were placed in monitoring well MW1 to enhance conditions for
the natural biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons. Prior to installation of the ORC,
baseline measurements of dissolved oxygen in groundwater were taken. With the
concurrence of Ms. Susan Hugo of the ACDEH, the ORC was removed from well MW1
on February 5, 1999,

Based on the request from the ACEH for downgradient delineation of the dissolved
hydrocarbon plume, on October 8, 1998, three borings, designated as B4 through B-6,
were installed on AC Transit property downgradient of the former service station. All of
the soil samples (ore from each boring) and the groundwater samples yielded non-
detectable concentrations of TPH as diesel, gasoline, motor oil, BTEX, and MTBE, except
for 66 ppm of TPH as diesel which was detected in the grab groundwater sample collected
from B-5. This work is summarized in Geo-Logic’s “Report of Additional Groundwater
Investigation” dated October 30, 1998,

During development of the existing KFC facility in December, 1998, additional
hydrocarbon-impacted soils in the area of a pump island and product piping were
encountered. On December 10, 1998, soil samples were collected by Mr. Clff Davenport
of Waterstone Environmental. Based on these findings, on December 12, 1998, an area
beneath the building footprint and extending to the north that is approximately 45 feet wide
and 90 feet long, was excavated to about 3.75 feet. A total of 702.38 tons of soil were
taken to the Allied Waste Landfill,

Based on the results of a risk assessment that was completed by Waterstone Environmental
(1999), a vapor barrier consisting of a 20 m! thick layer of Paraseal GM liner material,
was laid down at approximately 42 inches below grade over the excavated area. This
area included the building footprint, and additional areas to the north of the building.
All of the vapor barrier overlaps were sealed with Para JT joint sealing compound.
Two layers of 10 ml visqueen were laid over the Paraseal. A vapor collection piping
System was also installed. The piping was reportedly located along the inside of the
foundation walls, and then routed inside the wall and outside at the rooftop.

This work was documented in Waterstone Environmentals “Discovery, Sampling and
Remediation of Impacted Soils”, dated February 12, 1999, “Draft Human Health Risk
Assessment”, dated February 10, 1999, and “Risk Based Corrective Action (RCBA)
Tier 2 Risk Assessment”, dated April 2, 1999, ‘

Case Closure Summary Report, 4575 San Pablo Ave. {southern portion), Emeryville, CA Page 3
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On July 30, 1999, well MW1, damaged during construction, was properly abandoned, and
replacement well MW 1A was constructed, developed, and initially sampled. This work was
documented in Geo-Logic’s report dated August 12, 1999.

In July and August, 2002, attempts were made to locate the 3-inch pipe outlet to the vapor
collection piping system that was installed above the vapor barrier. The outlet to this system
could not be located. Therefore, a work plan was prepared in order to sample soil vapors
directly above the vapor barrier, to evaluate the effactiveness of the vapor barrier in
mitigating the risk to commercial workers from inhalation. The work plan was
conditionally approved by the ACDEH, in a letter from Ms. eva chu to Berkeley Farms
dated September 3, 2002,

On September 7, 2002, five soil vapor samples were collected at depths of
approximately two feet below grade, at various points on the perimeter of the KFC
building. The soil vapor samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTEX, and
were entirely non-detectable for these analytes. This work is summarized in Geo-Logic's
“September 2002 Groundwater Sampling Report and Report of Soil Vapor Sampling”
dated September 12, 2002. Based on the non-detectable results, it does not appear the
residual hydrocarbons at the site pose an environmental sk by volatilization to indocor
airspace.

Well MW1/MWIA was monitored and sampled quarterly from February, 1998, to
December, 2001, in conjunction with the monitoring and sampling of the two wells on
the adjacent parcel to the north. Well MWIA was again monitored and sampled in
September, 2002. The concentrations of hydrocarbons in MW1/MWIA have attenuated
greatly since source removal was conducted. Historical monitoring and sampling data is
summarized in Geo-Logic' s “September 2002 Groundwater Sampling Report and Report
of Soil Vapor Sampling” dated September 12, 2002.

HYDROLOGY

The direction of groundwater flow for the thirteen monitoring events from November, 1998
through December, 2001, was plotted on a rose diagram (Figure 1). The average direction
of groundwater flow, which is historically very consistent, is approximately S 82 degrees
west, very close to due west. During monitoring of wells MW 1/MW1A between February,
1998 and September, 2002, the depth to groundwater has ranged from approximately 4.44
t0 10.92 feet below grade.

Case Closure Summary Report, 4575 San Pablo Ave. (southern portion}, Emeryville, CA Page 4
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DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the previous investigative work characterizing hydrocarbon impacts at the subject
site, source removal was conducted which was successful in removing the majority of the
hydrocarbon-impacted soils. Purging of groundwater was also carried out in the former
tank pit. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume has defined to largely non-detectable
concentrations on the adjacent AC Transit parcel, through installation of exploratory
borings, The concentrations of hydrocarbons measured in monitoring well MW 1A, directly
downgradient of the source, have attenuated greatly, except for MTBE, which appears to
be from an offsite upgradient source, These concentrations would be expected to continue
to attenuate through natural processes. Soil vapor samples indicate that the residual
hydrocarbons do not pose an environmental risk through volatilization to indoor air. The
previous risk assessment work has shown that there do not appear to be health risks from
other exposure pathways. Based on these findings, case closure is requested.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)
787-6867. .

Sincerely,
Geo-Logic

I e
QJ TN R,

Joel G. Greger, CE.G:_ N2/
Certified Engineering Geolog?

1 3 g
RS

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/2004

Aftachments: Site Information Summary
List of Reports
Figures
Tables
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SITE INFORMATION SUMMARY

L SITE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name:  Former Berkeley Farms Truck Yard

Site Facility Address: 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

IAPN No. 49-1178-1-2

RWQCB LUST Cast No.: [URF Filing Date:

Responsible Parties

Berkeley Farms - Mr. Peter Puckett (510) 265-8600

25500 Clawiter Road

Hayward, CA 94545

Tank No.|  Size in Gallons Contents Closed In — Place/Removed? Date
three |unknown fuel removed late 1960's7?

II. INITIAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Cause and Estimated Quantity of Release:

[Nearest Surface Water Bodies (including any Their Geographical Distances From the Site:

unnamed creeks, tributaries, canals, etc.):

San Francisco Bay 4500 feet west

Nearest Domestic Water Wells (both public and Their Geographical Distances From the Site:

private) within 1,000 feet:

inone identified

Minimum Groundwater Depth: 444 Max. Depth: 10.92|Flow Direction: ~ S82 W

Site Ground Swiface Elevation and Geology:
Approximately 40 to 41 feet MSL, underlain by silty clay(bay mud} to maximura depth explored (17 feet below grade).

Current Site and Swrrounding land Use:

Site - KFC fast food outlet and paved parking area

IAC transit bus yard adjacent to west, paved parking area and construction co.bldg. to north, 45th St. to south
San Pablo Avenue adjacent to east. Closed LUST site/former Berkeley farms dairy across San Pablo to E.

Preferential Pathways Such as Subsurface Utilities? No
No preferential pathways are known to exist downgradient of source. Source is downgradient of existing utilities
on San Pablo Avenue and cross-gradient from wtilities on 45th Street.

Number of Soil Borings: 4 on site, 3 offsite |No. of Monitoring Wells: one plus two adj, parcel




L REMEDIATION

Material Amount Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination Date
Free Product notte encountered
Soil 994 tons 1o Allied Wastelandfill in Manteca 1998
Groundwater 15,000 gallons to Seaport Environmental in Redwood City 1998
Vapor no vaper remediation
COMMENTS
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED SOIL POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIONS
Location Soil (ppm) Location Soil {(ppm)
Pollutant Date(s) Initial | Residual Pollutant Date(s) Initial | Residual

TPH (Gas) SWI1-2 12/98 |5300 800* Xylene MWI(7.5] 2/98 (220 220
TPH (Diesel) KB1(7.57] 5/98 [3900 320+ Ethylbenzene Swi1-2 12/98 {110 37**
Benzene SWi-2 12/98 |33 13*
Toluene SW1-2 12/98 (200 30*
MTEE MW35-5 12/98 {21 21
* MWS5-5, 12/98

* MW1 (7.57, 2/98
+SW.-7-5, 12/98

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS (ppb) TRENDS AT SOURCE AREAS & PLUME/SITE BOUNDARIES

Date Location | Benzene MTBE TPH-g TPH-d Toluene | Ethylbenz | Xylene DTW
1/17/98  |IMWI1 2300 ND 25000 83000 3000 3600 3100 9.06
(source)
9/7/02 MWI1A J0.72 43* 61 85 1.1 ND ND 9.23
(source)

* cansidered to be from offsite source.




4575 San Pablo Avenue Reports - south end (existing KFC. APN 49-1 178-1-1)

D & A - Phase 2 Soil and Groundwater Investigation Results, dated October 24, 1997.

Geo-Logic - Installation of Monitoring Wells, dated March 7, 1998.
(installation of three monitoring wells)

Geo-Logic ~ Soil Sampling Report for Overexcavation of Former Fuel Storage Tank Pit,
and Second Quarterly Monitoring and Sampling, dated June 9, 1998.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency — letter dated July 16, 1998, in review of
previous reports and requesting downgradient delineation.

Waterstone Environmental — Risk Management Plan, September 22, 1998.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency — letter in review of Risk Management
Plan dated October 15, 1998.

Geo-Logic — Report of Additional Groundwater Investigation, dated October 30, 1998.
(offsite delineation at AC Transit - six borings).

Waterstone Environmental — Discovery, Sampling and Remediation of Impacted Soils, -
dated February 12, 1999 (documents additional overexcavation and placement of vapor
barrier)

Waterstone Environmental — Draft Human Health Risk Assessment, dated February 10,
1999,

Waterstone Environmental — Risk Based Corrective Action (RCBA) Tier 2 Risk
Assessment, dated April 2, 1999.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency — letter dated June 15, 1999, in review of
Waterstone reports dated February and April, 1999.

Geo-Logic — Abandonment and Replacement of Monitoring Well MW1, dated August,
1999 (damaged during construction of KFC).

Geo-Logic - September 2002 Groundwater Sampling Report and Report of Soil Vapor
Sampling, dated September 12, 2002.
(sums all historical monitoring and sampling data).

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency — letter dated September 3, 2002, in
review of Geo-Logic’s August 2002 Work Plan/Proposal for Assessment of Residual
Hydrocarbon Vapor in Soil '
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Property Address: _4373 S=D Pahlo Ave Emeryville, LA

29. BELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: {f Brokers ghve Buyes o: Sefier PIWEN

28. TIME GF EBSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT;, CHAMGES: Time Is

30, ABSIGNMENT: Buyor shat not assign all of any part o fis interasis
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32. COPIES: Seher and Buyer ench represant that coples of
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BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R3

Boring and casing diameter: 8", 2" Logged By: Joel Greger

Project:. Berkeley Farms
Truck Shop & Yard

Well Cover Elevation: 42.35

Date drlled: 2/20/98

Boring No.  Mw-1 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Company: Woodward
Drilling
Penetration G.w. | Sample Strafi
raph -
Blows/6" | level | Depth (Usgcsp) y Description
PID (f)
= - 8" of concrete pavement over 4" of sand and gravel basd.

7/10/11  PID-0 ._z__ : . _IE ML @ 4': brownish green clayey silt, very stiff, wet,

- L no ador,
56111 PID-0 i : o .

PID-0 EML-CL @ 7' Green clayey silt/silty clay, stiff, saturated,

- 1

10

5

— 20

- 25

- 30

slight odor of hydrocarbons

Total Depth: 17 feet
Screen: 0.010 slot from 7-17 feet

‘Sandpack: #2/12 sand from 5-17 feet
Seal: Bentonite 4-5 feet, neat cement grout 0-4 feet.

Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard
4575 San Pablo Avenhue

Emeryville, California

Date: February 21, 1998

MW1

Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log and

Well Completion Details




BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R6

Boring diameter: 8"

Logged By: Joel Greger

Project:

Berkeley Fams
Truck Shop & Yard

Drilling Company: Woodward Drilling

Date drilled: 10/8/98

Boring No. B-4 Driling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Date backfilled: 10/8/98
Penetration Sample | Soil
Blows/6" re: clif?'ng Depth | Class ?VWI Description
(Mod. Cal) () (UScs)y 'eve
— N 9" of concrete over sand, silt, ‘and gravel base (fill).
6/12/18 - : i .
FiD-0 S E CLAYEY SILT (ML), dark reddish brown (5YR 2.5/2),
B slightly moist to moist, stiff, mottled iron oxide
B 7 staining.
— T OML
— 10 CLAYEY SILT (ML), gray (5Y 5/1), wet to saturated
6/8/11 - ! '
PID-0 E —__v—__— along fissures, stiff, trace angular gravels to 1/4” in

- 15

diameter,

(Drilled to 15 feet and partially retracted augers, no
water. Drilled to 18 feet, no water. Drilled to 20
feet, water very slow to come in.)

— 20

Total Depth: 20 feet
Ground water measured at 18.5".
Backfilled with bentonite and neat cement grout.

Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard

4575 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Date: October 27, 1998

B-4

Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log




BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R8 Boring diameter. 8" Logged By: Joel Greger
Project: Berkeley Farms .- .

] Truck Shoyp 8 Yard Drilling Company: Woadward Drilling Date drilled: 10/8/98
Boring No. B-5 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Date backfilled: 10/8/98
Penetration Sample | Soil
Blows/6" reZ:i%g Depth | Class IGWI Description
(Mod. Cal) (fy [uscsy Ve

— N 9" of concrete over sand, siit, and grave:l base (fill).

7/9/14 PID -19.1 L.

5 E SANDY SILT (ML), very dark gray (stained?) ((10YR

B 3.1), slightly moist to moist, stiff, odor of

B ] hydrocarbons.

I~ T ML

— 10 CLAYEY SILT (ML), brown (10YR SIS} v. moist, stiff
5/8/14 - ' ' ' '

PID-133 | E —57-:— mottled bluish gray and iron oxidestaining, odor of
~ ] — hydrocarbons,
- 15— (Drilled to 20 feet and retracted augers, ground water

came in quickly}.

- 20
[ N Total Depth: 20 feet
B N Ground water measured at 11.1".
I o5 ] Backfilled with bentonite and neat cement grout.
- 30 —_—
Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard Date: October 27, 1998
4575 San Pablo Avenue B-5
Emeryville, California Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log




" BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R6 Boring diameter: 8" Logged By: Joel Greger
Project: Berkeley Farms - . - o
Truck Shop & Yard Drilling Company: Woodward Drilling Date drilled: 10/8/98
Boring No. B-6 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Date backfilled: 10/8/98
Penetration Sample | Soil
Blows/6" re::i?ng Depth | Class ?\le Description
(Mod. Cal) (f) |uscsy 'eve
— ] 9" of concrete over sand, silt, and gravel base (ﬁil.).
5/10/14 o L | _
PID-0 5 E CLAYEY SILT (ML), brown (10YR 5/3), moist to very
B _moist, stiff, mottled bluish gray and iron oxide
B ] staining.
B T ML
—~ 10 CLAYEY SILT (ML), light olive gray (5Y 6/2), v. moist
61112 - ’ ' ,
PID-0 - L E Tv_— stiff, 2" zone of very weathered decomposed gravels at
B T - 11 feet.
- 15— (Drilled to 20 feet and retracted augers, ground water
B ] came in quickly).
- 20
3 N Total Depth: 20 feet
B 7 Ground water measured at 10.7".
: 25 B Backfilled with bentonite and neat cement grout.
[ 30 —
Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard Date: October 27, 1998
4575 San Pablo Avenue B-6 ~
Emeryville, California Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log




HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

GROUNDWATER



TABLE 2: GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS - S/TE INVESTIGATION
: Berkeley Farms Truck Maintenance Facility
4575 San Pibio Avenue
Emeryville, California

£ iL
Sample TPHg TPH-4 TPH-mo Voo Antfteszs
Locetion pe/L p/L pt/L. pg/L p2/L
$B1 53000 - - - -]
. 8B2 43000.0 - L - L)
5B3 9909.0 - - - -
5B4 ND ND ND ND -
_ _ SBS ND ND NO - ND
$Bé ND 120.¢ ND - - ]
Lw.& . ____'> §B7 4200.a 10000.0 21000.0 | 43 LXDCE; S
—T—,M[c_ ‘ 0.5 L4-DCB; -
1.0 L1DCA; -
LB LZDCA -
SB2g - ND ND - -
SBg** 50.0 - - - -
SBL0 - - - - ]
NOTES:
TPHg Total Pewoleum Hydrocarbons ss gasetine LI-DCA Li-Dichloroetkane
TPH-d Tatal Petrolewn Hydracarhons 25 diesel 12-DCA 1.2-Dichloroethags
‘TPH-no Total Pewralevm Hydracarbon, a3 motor pi pzil. micrngrams per litey (ppb)
YoC Valatle Crganic Cempounds ND Not Detected
12DCh L2-Dichleraberzene - NatAna.jrzed 7
14DCB L 4-Dichlerabenzene -* MTRE nb.crv dat 69 ugpt
g-.-/

[Detpce St A’f (TS5
jo-2= 7




Geo-Logic

GL-97-110.R6

October 30, 1998

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
(Samples collected oﬁ COctober 8, 1998)

Sample TPH as TPH Ethyl- TPH as
Nc. /Depth Diesel Gas Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Motor ©0il
Bl (10.5') <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.85 <0.5 <0.5
B2 (14.4'"} <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
53 (10.8') <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
B4 (18.8'} <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
B5 (11.1") 66 <5.0 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
Bs (10.7'}) «<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Det. Limit/ <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Method Blank

Results are in micrograms per

analyses not performed

liter (mcg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

6—55/47/5 W"/ %/ /J.:;C;_%



Sample
Date Number
9/7/02 MW1A
12/7/01 MWI1A
9/17/01 MWla
6/15/01 Mwila
3/13/01 MW1Aa
12/13/00 MW1a
9/19/00 MW1a
6/6/00 MW1A
3/6/00 MW1A
12/8/99 MWI1A
9/6/99 MW1A
8/6/99 MW1A
6/7/99 MW1
3/4/99 MW1
11/17/98 MW1
8/21/98 MW1+
6/2/98 Mw1
2/27/98 MWl
12/7/01 MW2
9/17/01 MW2
6/15/01 Mw2
3/13/01 MwW2
12/13/00 MwW2
9/19/00 MwW2
6/6/00 MW2
3/6/00 MW2
12/8/99 Mw?2
9/6/99 MwW2
6/7/99 MW 2
3/4/99 MW2
11/17/98 MwW2
8/21/98 MWZ+
6/2/98 MW2
2/27/98 MwW2

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES-WATER

TPH as TPH as
Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene

85 6l 0.72 1.1
180 820 84 7.7
180 820 84 7.7

94 350 15 3.5

1,600 15,000 980 37
250 1,400 96 12
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
630 2,400 270 9.5

2,100 13,000 560 <20
310 1,200 93 1.8

<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <{(.5

(Well inaccessible, damaged)
(Well inaccessible, damaged)

88,000 29,000 2,300 3,000
96, 000 38,000 1,700 1,000
105,000 34,000 1,900 1,600
81,000 27,000 2,200 910
<50 <50 <0.5 <Q.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <{(.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
330 2,000 210 8.7
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <5.0 <0.5 <}.5
<50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
4,300 260 190 420
1,900 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
7,600 60 220 510
14,000 <5.0 <0.5 120

4375 San Pablo Avenue, Emenyville, CA

Ethyl
benzene Xvlenes
<0.25 <0.25
8.4 26
8.4 26
<0.5 <0.5
B20 2,100
<2.0 10
<0.5 <0.5
75 27
640 1,200
48 53
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
3,600 3,100
2,400 3,300
2,400 3,500
1,700 2,700
<0.5 <0.5
<D.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <D.5
<0.5 <0.5
5.5 6.0
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
470 600
220 400
800 1,100
460 730

September, 2002

Page 9



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES-WATER(continued)

Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl
Date Number Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
12/7/01 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/17/01 MwW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/15/01 MW3 <50 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/13/01 MwW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/13/7/00 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5
%/19/00 MW3 <50 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/6/00 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5%
3/6/00 MW3 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/8/99 MW3 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/6/99 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/7/99 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/4/99 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/98 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 MW3+ <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/2/98 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/27/98 MW3 - <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.
4375 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, C4 "September, 2002
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES~WATER (continued)

Sample TPH as
Date Number Motor 0il MTBE TCTAL LEAD
977702 MW1A - 43 -
12/7/01 MW1hR -— 1290 ——
9/17/01 MW1la - 120 -
6/15/01 MW1Aa - 84 -
3/13/01 MWlia - 320 -
12/13/00 MWI1A - 170 -
9/19/00 MW1a - 13 -
6/6/00 MW1lAa - 210 -
3/6/700 MW1Aa - 320 <400 -
12/8/99 MW1A - 140 -
9/6/99 MW1A - <0.5 -
8/6/39 MW1A - - <0.5 -
6/7/99 MW1 {Well inaccessible, damaged)
3/4/99 MWl (Well inaccessible, damaged)
11/17/98 MWl - <0.5 -
6/2/98 MWl+* 80,000 <0.5 <5.0
2/27/98 MWl - <0.5 -—
12/77/01 MWZ2 <250 <5.0 -
a/17/01 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
6/15/01 MWZz <250 <5.0 -
3/13/01 MW2 <250 <5.0 -~
12/13/00 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
9/19/00 MWZ <250 180 -
6/6/00 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
3/6/00 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
12/8/99 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
9/6/99 MW?2 47 <0.5 -
6/7/99 MW2 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/4/99 MW2 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/17/98 MW2 <0.5 <0.5 --
6/2/98 MW2* 3,800 <0.5 <5.0
2/27/98 MW2 20,000** <Q_.5 -
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA September, 2002
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Sample
Date

12/71/01
3/17/01
6/15/01
3/13/01
12/13/00
9/18/00
6/6/00
3/6/00
12/8/99
9/6/99
6/7/99
3/4/99
11/17/98
6/2/98
2/27/98

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES-WATER (continued)

Number

MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
Mw3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3*
MW3

TPH as
Motor

01l

TOTAL LEAD

- Analyses not performed,

Cadmium,

chromium,

lead, nickel,

24/21+44+ -

18 -—
<D.5 -
<0.5 -
<0.5 -
<0D.5 -
<0.5

and zinc were nondetectable,

except for 0.078 mg/l of nickel detected in MWI1.

21 ppb by EPA Method B240.

All EPA Method 8010 constituents were nondetectable.

20,000 ppb of Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1.

Results are in micrograms per liter {®g/L), unless otherwise indicated.

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

September, 2002
Page 12




HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER
MONITORING DATA



TABLE 1-SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

Well §

MW1A

MW1A
MW2
MW3

MW1A
MW2
MW3

MW1A

MW2
MW3

MW1A
MW2
MW3

MW1A
MW2
MW3

MW1Aa
M2
MW3

MW1A
Mw2
MW3

MW1A
MW2
MW3

MW1A
MW2
MW3

MW1A
MW2
MW3

Ground Water Depth to Total Product Water
Elevation Water Well Depth Thickness Purged
{feet) (feet}q (feet)* {feet) Sheen {gallons}
(Monitored and Sampled on December 6, 2001)

32.78 5.23 le6.89 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on December 6, 2001)

31.09 10.92 16.90 0 No 0
32.55 8.23 16.50 0 . No 0
33.39 7.69 16.56 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on September 17, 2001)

31.08 i0.92 16.90 0 No 0
32.55 8.23 16.50 0 No 0
33.39 7.69 16.56 Q No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on June 15, 2001)

31.50 9.28 16.90 0 No 0
32.73 8.35 16.51 0 No 0
34.37 7.64 16.56 0 No 0
{(Monitored and Sampled on March 13, -2001)

35.54 6.47 16.91 0 No 0
34.54 6.21 16.51 0 No 0
35.87 5.21 16.56 O No 0
{(Monitored and Sampled on December 13, 2000}

32.68 9.33 16.92 0 No 0
32.56 8.22 16.52 0 No 0
33.67 7.41 16.56 0 No 0
{Monitored and Sampled on September 19, 2000)

32,10 9.91 16.92 0 No 0
32.04 8.74 16.53 0 No 0
32.89 8.19 16.57 .0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on June 6§, 2000)

33.59 8.42 16.93 0 No 0
32.46 - 8.32 16.53 0 No 0
33.83 7.15 16.58 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on March 6, 2000)

36.46 5.55 16.93 §] No 0
35.77 5.01 16.54 G No B
37.49 3.59 16.58 0 No 8
{Monitored and Sampled on December 8, 1999)

32.95 9.06 16.93 0 No 8
31.87 8.91 16.55 0 No 8
32,57 8.51 16.58 0 No 8
{(Monitored and Sampled on September 6, 1999)

32.92 9.88 16.94 0 No 8
32.18 8.62 16.55 0 No 8
32.88 8.20 16.59 0 No 8

4373 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

Seprember, 2002
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TABLE 1 - (Continued)
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

(Monitored and Sampled on June 7, 19939)

MW1 (Well inaccessible, damaged)

MW?2 32.65 8.13 l16.55 0 No 8

MW3 33.57 7.51 le6.61 0 No 8
{Monitored and Sampled on March 4, 1999)

MW1 (Well inaccessible, damaged) ,

MW2 35.28 5.5 16.506 0 No 8
MW3 35.85 5.23 16.60 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on November 17, 1998)

MWl 32.95 9.06 16.59 0 No 7
MW2 31.73 9.05 16.55 0 No 7
MW3 33.09 7.99 16.61 0 No 7
(Monitored and Sampled on Augqust 21, 1998)

MWl 35.51 7.84 16.60 0 No 7
MW2 34.17 B.6l 16.56 0 No 7

MW3 35.42 6.27 16.61 0 No
{(Monitored and Sampled on June 3, 1998)
MW1 35.51 6.50 16.60 0 No 8
MW2 34.17 6.61 16.57 0 No 8
MW3 35.42 5.686 16.62 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on February 27, 199§)
MWl 37.51 4.50 l16.61 4] No 8
MW2 35.61 5.17 16.58 O No 8
MW3 37.28 3.80 ' 16.63 0 No 8
{Monitored and Developed on February 24, 199%8)
MW1 37.57 4.44 16.59 8] No 24
MWZ2 35.69 5.09 16.58 0 No 21
MW3 37.38 3.70 16.62 0 No 25
Top of Casing
Elevation®*
Well # (feet)
MW1A 42.01
MW2 40.78
MW3 41.08

@ Depth to water and total well depth measurements are taken
from the top of the well casings.

* The elevation of the tops of the well casings have been
surveyed relative to City of Oakland Benchmark No. 241.

4573 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA September, 2002
Page 8




HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA
SOIL AND SOIL VAPOR




- T
- & .
_ TABLE &: SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS - $ITE INVESTIGATION i
Berkaley Farms Truck Maintenance Facility C i
- 4575 Sao Pablo Avenue i
3 Emeryville, California g
- Sample Sample TPH-g. TPH-¢ | TPH-mo voC Antifreeze Matals
Location | Depth (Feet) | mg/Ke | ma/ig oKy | ng/Ke _mg/Re ma/Ke |
- -SB1 | 25 ND 10,0 - - -
- L - 135 - - - - N
" - §B2 - 25 - - - -
- S 6.0 - - - -
- 13.0 0 : - - B
_ E 10 - - - - -
Sa ~5Ba 15 ND 8.0 ND ND -]
- ' 1) ND ND ND ND ND -
. 125 ND ND ND . ND ND -
- - SBS 4.0 ND ND 4.0 N NTJ -
. 8.5 ND 3 24.0 ND ND -
e 140 1.2 5.0 ND ND ND -
- SBg 20 ND 50 8 . ND -
o ' 7.0 ND ND ND - ND N
_ % — 130 _ QD ND ND ND '
-
“173aK = - -
: SBg 1300, 2000.9 . ~
- " 0.5 - ND 85.0 - - -
i N T - ND ND - - N
SEY : - - - - ' *As 5/ Be 0.3]
R . a - - - - - "2:5/Be 0.4]
, T ',“‘\‘; ) IR
:A“ \\-.
N'OTES S N o o
S TPH-g  Total Petm\u.m Hydrocathons as gasoline ng/Ke mlcmgmms zer Ining.am (ppm)
- {TPH-d - Tota} PetoneﬁHydzccubans a diesel -
TPH~mu ~ Towl Pewoleum Hydracarbans as matar o _ o
“ VYOG - - Volatle Organic Caripounds - * Metais shove Rendenual PRG$ nét hsted
L jNB . Nuot Detected (sbove Method repamug im NA - Ngt Analyzed -
L Q-BCB L?—Dtch]umhenzene o

bmwww# K Assec.




GEQ-LOGIC
GL~-97-110.R4
June 9, 1998

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
. SOIL
TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Sample/depth Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene "benzene Xylenes

(Collected on April 30, 1998)
KS (8.5°') NA <0.1 5.0 4.1 5.8 90

(Collected on May 8, 1998)

KN (7.5') <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
KS (7.5') <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
KE (7.5") <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
KW (7.5") <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
KBl (7.5') 3,900 <0.1 <0.005 30 <0.005 <0.005

(Collected on May 15, 1998)
KE2 (7.0') 60 <0.1 <0.005 <D.005 <0.005 <0.005
Method Blank/ ,
Detection Limit <0.1 <0.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0, 005

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/Xkg).
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GEO-LOGIC
GL-97-110.R3

March 7, 1998
TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL,
Sample . TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date No./Depth Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
2/20/98 MWl (4.5") <0.1l 160 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 6.3
MW1 (7.5') <0.1 2,800 8.0 9.0 37 220
MW2 (4.5') <0.1 - - - - -
MW2 (7.5") <0.1 - - - - —
MW3 (6.0') - 20 <Q.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW3 (8.0") -— 11 <0.008% <0.,005 <0, 005 <0.005
Detection Limit 0.1 0.1 - 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005%
Sample
Date No. /Depth TRPH MTEE
2/20/98 MWl (4.5') - <0.005
MW1 (7.5') - <0.005
MW2 (4.5"') 26 -
MW2 (7.5') 17 -
MW3 (6.0°') - <0.005
MW3 (8.0°') - <0.005
Detection Linmit 5.0 0.005

analyses not performed.

Results are in milligrams per XKilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.

G;,()/M,; oot ity 5T




TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS (mgikg)

Pre-Foundation Excavation

Former Berkeley Farms Property
4575 San Pablo Ave., Emeryville

TPH/G

BENZENE

MPLE .| DEPTH TPH/D TOLUENE| ETHYL |XYLENES| MTBE | LEAD
1D NO {bgs) a BENZENE :
—s{ sw-1-2' (2/ 5300 1400 33 200 110 600 <5 15
" ->| SW75 5 490 320 38 32 46 12 <3 95
NE-2-3' 3 6.3 ND 0.99 0.1 0.12 0.21 ND 8.7
Mwl-ﬂ) MW-3.2' 2 360 55 10 22 8.7 32 57 12
MW-5-5 5 800 190 13 30 16 66 21 86
MW-5-9 9 540 110 6.3 16 11 47 <7 7.1
(eonasd —T[ Miaa3’ 3 560 300 5.9 14 7.9 37 <4 140
Mid-10-5 5 980 750 13 27 18 77 <10 13
g-L° 4-pt Profile 13 170 0.41 0.19 0.6 0.63 NA 41

1- Soils removed and disposed of at Forward Landfill

2- Profile sample collected by geo-Logic and delivered to Calcoast Analytical
MNA Mot Analyzed

~b % o 3t

it £, Roport-ooke 210 5




Geo-Logic

GL-97-110.Rs6

October 30,

Sample

TPH as
No. /Depth Diesel

1998

TABLE 1

SOIL

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Samples collected on October 8, 1998)

Bl

B2

B3

B4

B5

BS

B6

Det. Limit/ <o,

(5.5")
(9')
(10.5")
(10.51")
(5.5%)
(10.5°")

(10.5")

<0Q.

<0.

Method Blank

analyses not

TPH
Gas Benzene
<0,1 <0.00%
<0.1 <0.005
<0.1 <0.005
<0.1 <0.005
<0.1 <0.005
<0.1  <0.005
<0.1 <0.00%
<0.1 <0.005
rerformed.

. Ethyl¥
Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1
<0.005% <0.005 <0.005 <0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 «<«0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <«0D.1
<0Q.005 <0.005 <0.005 <«0.1
<0.,005 <0.005 <0.005 «0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.1

TPH as
Motor ©0il

<0.1
<0.1

<0.1

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.

v logic Paogot bifor
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GL-97-110.R%, 4575 san Pablo Ave., Emeryville Bugust 12, 1999

Sample TPH as
No. /Depth Diesel

MW1A (4.5') 53
MW1A (9.5') 570
Comp S1* 2.7

Det. Limit 0.10

TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES - SOIL

(Collected on July 30, 1999)

TPH as Ethyl-
Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

2.7 0.019  <0.005  0.046 0.041
35 0.23 0.14 0.29 0.38
160 0.020 <0.005  0.03%9 0.027
0.10 0.005 0.005 ' 0.005 0.005

* Total Lead was detected at a concentration of 33 ppm.

Results are in parts per million (ppm) .

MIBE

<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

<0.005



. TABLE 3
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Berkeley Farms Truck Shap
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

(samples collected 9/7/02)

Sample/ TPH-g . Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes MTBE
Depth (feet) (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) (ppb)
SVPI (2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
SVP2 (2) ND ND ND ND ND ND
SVP3 (21 ND ND ND ND ND ND
SVP4 (7) “ND ND ND ND ND ND
SVP5 (2)) ND ND ND ND ND ND
Det. Limit 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 25

EXPLANATIQN:

ppb = parts per billion

ANALYTICAL METHQDS:

TPHg =Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015-Modified,
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes according to EPA Method 8021B,
MTBE according to EPA Method 8021B.,




g cO - 10 g 1C geotechnical and environmental consuldtin g services

1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457

Paradiso Job No. 1133-04
October 17, 2002

Ms. eva chu

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1130 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, California

RE: Case Closure Summary Report
Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Shop
4575 San Pablo Avenue (northem portion), Emeryville, California
Assessor’s Parcel No. 049-1170-1-1

Ms. chu:

At your request, this Case Closure Summary Report has been prepared for the above-
referenced site. Attached to this report is a Site Information Summary, and figures and
tables that summarized the previous work performed at the site. A parcel map has been
included to show the division of the property into the northem and southern portions. Also,
a rose diagram has been included to illustrate the predominant direction of groundwater
flow.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is located on the western side of San Pablo Avenue at 47th Street, in
Emeryville, California. Until 1998, the site operated as a truck repair shop and yard for
Berkeley Farms. A Site Plan is attached to this report.

Based on research conducted by Mr. CLff Davenport, and as summarized in the report by D
& A dated October 24, 1997, the northern portion of this property, including the current
building, has had the address of 4575 San Pablo Avenue since at least 1966. At that time,
four gasoline USTs registered to Firestone Stores were reportedly removed from an area
covered by the existing building, adjacent to San Pablo Avenue. No features associated with
these tanks were present at the site during the work performed since 1997. Berkeley Farms
purchased the Property in the early 1980°s. It is not known when the waste oil tank was
removed.



The southern portion of this Property, now a paved parking area adjacent to the parcel
occupied by Kentucky Fried Chicken (KFC), previously was a series of drive-in type
restaurants, operating as 4503 San Pablo Avenue. The parcel occupied by KFC was
formerly the truck yard portion of the Berkeley Farms facility, and was investigated in
conjunction with the subject site.

In October, 1997, D & A completed a soil and groundwater investigation of the subject
site, and the area of the existing KFC facility to the south. Six exploratory borings were
completed at the subject site.

Boring SB4 was located near a drain in the northwestern corner of the site, where staining
was observed. Soil samples collected from 1.5, 8.0, and 12.5 feet below grade were non-
detectable for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, TPH as motor oil, and VOCs, except for the
sample at 1.5 feet below grade, which contained 8 ppm of TPH as motor oil. The
groundwater sample from this boring also yielded non-detectable results for these analytes.

Boring SB5 was sited at an above-ground storage area for gasoline and motor oil. Soil
samples collected from 4.0, 8.0, and 14.0 feet below grade were non-detectable for TPH as
gasoline, TPH as diesel, TPH as motor oil, and VOCs, except for the samples at 4.0 and 8.5
feet, which contained 34 ppm and 24 ppm of motor oil, respectively, and the sample at 14
feet below grade, which contained 1.2 ppm of TPH as gasoline, and 5.0 ppm of TPH as
diesel. The groundwater sample from this boring was non-detectable for TPH as gasoline,
diesel, and motor oil.

Boring SB6 was sited in the former gasoline tank pit. Soil samples collected at 2.0, 7.0, and
13.0 feet below grade were non-detectable for for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, TPH as
motor oil, except for in the sample at 2 feet below grade, in which TPH as diese! and motor
oil were detected at concentrations of 5.0 and 8.0 ppm, respectively. The groundwater
sample collected from this boring was non-detectable for TPH as gasoline and motor oil,
and contained 120 ppb of TPH as diesel.

Boring SB7 was sited in the former waste oil tank pit. Elevated concentrations of gas,
diesel, and motor oil were encountered in the soil samples, all of which were later excavated
and removed. The grab groundwater sample contained elevated concentrations of
hydrocarbons. ‘

Case Closure Summary Report, 4573 San Pablo Ave. (northem portion), Emeryville, CA Page 2



Boring SB8 was sited at the former location of a hydraulic hoist. Elevated concentrations
of diesel and oil were encountered at two feet below grade, which decreased to non-
detectable to low concentrations at 10.5 feet and non-detectable at 15 feet. As diesel and
motor oil were non-detectable in the grab groundwater sample, no further investigation of
the former hoist was recommended.

Boring SBY was sited adjacent to a battery storage room, where an etching on the concrete
floor was observed. Metals analyses of samples obtained at one and 5 feet below grade did
not indicate any concentrations above Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) for residential
soils, except for arsenic and berrylium, which were considered to be natural occurrences.
No further investigation of this area was considered warranted.

Gasoline with a chromatogram indicative of MTBE was detected at 50 parts per billion
(ppb), the detection limit. This was attributed to off site upgradient sources, which is
consistent with later findings from well MW3.

Between November, 1997, and January, 1998, approximately 195 tons of soil was
overexcavated from the former waste oil tank pit, and approximately 21,600 gallons of
groundwater was purged. Confirmation soil samples collected from the sidewalls and
bottom of the excavation showed low levels of TRPH (31 ppm), cadmium (0.74 ppm),
chromium (29 ppm), lead (9.7), nickel (44 ppm), zinc (43 ppm). TPH as diesel, gasoline
and BTEX were not detected. This work is summarized in Geo-Logic's reports (GL-97-
110.R1 and GL-97-110.R2), both dated February 10, 1998.

On February 20, 1998, two groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the subject site,
and one well was installed on the adjacent parcel where KFC is now located. Elevated
concentrations of hydrocarbons were detected in the groundwater sample from the well
(MW-2) located at the former waste oil tank. The second well at the subject site (MW-3)
was sited to allow evaluation of upgradient sources, and provide triangulation for
groundwater flow direction. This work, including the results of the first quarter of
monitoring and sampling, was documented in Geo-Logic's report (GL-97-110.R3) dated
March 7, 1998.

In a letter from the ACEHS to Berkeley Farms dated July 16, 1998, it was stated that “no
further excavation associated with the former waste oil tank...appears warranted at the site.
Downgradient delineation of the extent of the groundwater plume and quarterly sampling of
the monitoring wells was requested.

Case Closure Summary Report, 4573 San Pablo Ave, {horthern portion), Emeryville, CA Page 3



Based on the request from the ACEH for downgradient delineation of the dissolved
hydrocarbon plume, on October 8, 1998, three borings, designated as B-1 through B-3,
were installed on AC Transit property downgradient of the former waste oil tank pit. All of
the soil samples (one from each boring) and the groundwater samples collected from the
borings yielded non-detectable concentrations of TPH as diesel, gasoline, motor oil, BTEX,
and MTBE. This work is summarized in Geo-Logic’s “Report of Additional Groundwater
Investigation” dated October 30, 1998.

On September 5, 1998, as discussed in a prior meeting with Ms. Susan Hugo of the ACEH,
ORC filter socks were placed in monitoring wells MW2 and MW3. ORC is a insoluble
solid peroxygen consisting of magnesium peroxide which has been formulated to release
oxygen at a controlled rate when hydrated. The purpose of the ORC was to enhance
conditions for the natural biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons. Prior to installation
of the ORC, baseline measurements of dissolved oxygen in groundwater (DO} were taken.

With the concurrence of Ms. Susan Hugo of the ACEH, the ORC was removed from the
wells on February 5, 1999.

The wells were monitored and sampled quarterly from February, 1998, to December, 2001.

Well MW-2, the northemnmost well, is located directly downgradient from the former waste
oil tank pit that was overexcavated. Relatively high concentrations of hydrocarbons first
seen in this well have dropped to non-detectable. The analytical results of the groundwater
samples obtamned from well MW-2 have been non-detectable since March, 1999, except for
an anomalous spike of hydrocarbons on September 19, 2000. Historical monitoring and
sampling data is attached to this Case Closure Summary.

Well MW-3 was originally installed at the request of the County as an upgradient well to
see if contamination from the former Berkeley Farms Dairy site (4550 San Pablo Ave.) has
migrated to the KFC site. This well was non-detectable until several quarters ago, but since
December, 1999 has shown concentrations of MTBE ranging up to 24 parts per billion.
Based on the flow direction and the site history, the MTBE is clearly from an upgradient
source.

HYDROLOGY

The direction of groundwater flow for the thirteen monitoring events from November, 1998
through December, 2001, were plotted on a rose diagram (Figure 1). The average direction
of groundwater flow, which is historically very consistent, is approximately S 82 degrees
west, very close to due west. During monitoring of wells MW1 and MW3 between
February, 1998 and December, 2001, the depth to groundwater has ranged from
approximately 3.59 to 9.07 feet below grade.
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DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the previous investigative work characterizing hydrocarbon impacts at the subject
site, source removal was conducted which was successful in removing the majority of the
hydrocarbon-impacted soils. Purging of groundwater was also carried out in the former
waste oil tank pit. The dissolved hydrocarbon plume has attenuated to non-detectable
concentrations, except for MTBE, which appears to be from an upgradient source. Based
on these findings, case closure is requested.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)
787-6867.

Sincerely,
Geo-Logic
Q’—o/ﬁ L

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Certified Engineering Geologist .

License No, EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/2004

Attachments: Site Information Summary
List of Reports
Figures
Tables
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SITE INFORMATION SUMMARY

L SITE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Former Berkeley Farms Truck Shop

Site Facility Address: 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

APN No. 49-1178-1-2 (northerly 0.53 acre of former APN 049-1 170-1-1)

RWQCB LUST Cast No.: [URF Fiting Date:

Responsible Parties

Berkeley Farms - Mr. Peter Puckett (510) 265-8600

25500 Clawiter Road

Hayward, CA 94545

Tank Neo., Size in Gallong Contents Closed In — Place/Removed? Date
147  junknown fuel Reportedly removed from NE portion - 19667
5 500 gallon ? waste oil Per D & A report dated 10-24-97

II. INITIAL SITE ASSESSMENT

Cause and Estimated Quantity of Release:

Nearest Surface Water Bodies (including any Their Geographical Distances From the Site:
unnamed creeks, {ributaries, canals, etc.):
San Francisco Bay 4500 feet west

Nearest Domestic Water Wells (both public and Their Geographical Distances From the Site;
private) within 1,000 feet:
none identified

Minimum Groundwater Depth: 3,59 Max. Depth: 9.07|Flow Direction: S 82 W

Site Ground Surface Elevation and Geology:
Approximately 40 to 41 feet MSL, underlain by silty clay(bay mud) to maximum depth explored {17 feet below grade).

Current Site and Surrounding land Use:

Site - Construction Co. office and concrete paved parking area.

AC transit bus yard adjacent to west, high school to north across 47th Street, KFC adjacent to south

San Pablo Avenue adjacent to east. Closed LUST site/former Berkeley farms dairy across San Pablo to E.

Preferential Pathways Such as Subsurface Utilities? No
No preferential pathways are known to exist downgradient of source. Source is downgradient of existing utilities
on San Pablo Avenue and cross-gradient from utilities on 47th Street,

Number of Soil Borings: 5 on site, 3 offsite lNo. of Monitoring Wells: two plus one adj.parcel




L REMEDIATION

Material Amount Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination Date

Free Product none encountered
Soil 93.5 tons to Allied Waste landfill in Manteca 1-16-98
Groundwater 21,600 gallons jto Seaport Environmental in Redwood City 12-97/1-98
Vapor no vapor remediation
[COMMENTS

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED SOIL POLLUTANT CONCENTRATIONS

Location Sail (ppm) Location Soil (ppm)

Pollutant Date Initia] | Residual Pollutant Date(s) Initial | Residual

TPH (Gas) SB7 10/97 {310 ND* Xylene CompS1 |11/97 190 ND*
TPH (Diesel) SB7 16/97 (8200 ND* Ethylbenzene CompS1 |11/97 140 ND*
Benzene CompS1 11497 |ND ND* TRPH not analyzed 31
Toluene CompS1 11/97 |12 ND* TPH Motor Qil SB7 10/97 |25000
MTBE NA NA

* ND in all sampling following overexcavation

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS (ppb) TRENDS AT SOURCE AREAS & PLUME/SITE BOUNDARIES

Date Location | Benzene MTBE TPH-g TPH-d Toluene | Ethylbenz | Xylene | Chlor. vocs| Other DTW
6/2/98 MW2 220 ND 60 7600 510 800 1100 ND 6.61
(source)
5 qtrsto  |MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA varies

12/7/01




4575 San Pablo Avenue Reports - N end (APN 49-1178-1-2)

Davenport & Associates — Phase 2 Soil and Groundwater Investigation Results, dated
October 24, 1997,

Geo-Logic - Soil and Groundwater Sampling Report, Overexcavation of Former Waste
oil Tank Pit, dated February 10, 1998.

Geo-Logic - Waste Oil Stockpiled Soil Sampling and Documentation of Water Disposal
for Overexcavation of Former Waste Qil Tank Pit, dated February 10, 1998.

Geo-Logic - Installation of Monitoring Wells, dated March 7, 1998.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency — letter dated July 16, 1998, in review of
previous reports and requesting downgradient delineation.

Geo-Logic — Report of Additional Groundwater Investigation, dated October 30, 1998.
(offsite delineation at AC Transit — six borings).

Geo-Logic — 4th Quarter 2001 Monitoring and Sampling Report, dated December 17, 2001.
(sums all historical monitoring and sampling data).
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BORING LOG

Project No. GL-87-110.R3

Boring & casing diameter: 8", 2" Logged By: Joel Greger

Project: Berkeley Famms
Truck Shop & Yard

Well Cover Elevation: 41.11 Date drilled: 2/20/98

Boring No. MW-2

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Company: Woodward

Drilling
Penetration G.w. | Sample :
Blows/6" level Depth Stratlgraphy Description
ft (USCS)
PID {ft)
- - 8" of concrete pavement over 4" of sand and gravel base.
VAR @ 4" Gravelly silt with sand, estimated at 20% gravel

78110 PID-0 | =—="1 5 -E and 15% v. fine-grained sand, wet, v. stiff, no odor (fill).

57/10/14 PID-0| PID-0 : ] @ 7. Gravelly silt with sand, brown, estimated at 30%
_ % ML gravel and 15% v. fine- to coarse-grained sand,
L 10 — saturated, very stiff, no odor (fill?).
B 7 @ 12" (From cuttings} Clayey silt with sand, estimated
B ] at 15% coarse-grained sand, trace gravel, brown, stiff -
B 7 no odor.
= 15 —
— - Total Depth: 17 feet
- 20 — Screen: 0.010 slot from 5-17 feet
: : Sandpack: #2/12 sand from 4-17 feet
- - Seal: Bentonite 3-4 feet, neat cement grout 0-3 feet.
- 25 Ju—

- 30......-

Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard

4575 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Date: February 21, 1998

MW2

Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log and Well Completion Details




BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R3

Boring & casing diameter g" 2" Logged By: Joel Greger

Project. Berkeley Farmms

Truck Shop & Yard

Well Cover Elevation: 41.33 Date drilled: 2/20/98

Boring No. MW-3

Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Company: Woodward

Drilling
Penetration | G.w. | Sample ti
Blows/6" level | Depth Stratgcr:%phy Description
PID (") (Hses)
— 8" of concrete pavement over 4" of sand and gravel base.
T [ @ 1" Brown silty clay, stiff, saturated (perched water).
377/8 T @ 4': very stiff, no recovery due to suction, installed
— 9 sand catcher.
3/3/5 PID-0 B CL @ 5.5" Greenish-brown silty clay, stiff, saturated
3/4/6 PID-0 | pipo L no odor.
@ 7. Green silty clay, stiff, saturated, black organic
: 10 material and shell fragments, no odor.

- 15

20

25

30

Total Depth: 17 feet

Screen: 0.010 slot from 10-17 feet

Sandpack: #2/12 sand from 5-17 feet

Seal: Bentonite 4-5 feet, neat cement grout 0-4 feet.

Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard

4575 San Pablo Avenue

Emeryville, California

Date: February 21, 1998

MW3

Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log and Well Completion Details




BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R86 Boring diameter: 8" Logged By: Joel Greger
Project: Berkeley Farms -~ . - -
Truck Shop & Yard Driling Company: Woodward Drilling Date drilled: 10/8/98
Boring No.  B1 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Date backfilled: 10/8/98
Penetration Sample | Soil
Blows/6" re:cli?n g Depth | Class (IBWE Description
(Mod. Cal) (f) Huscs) ‘eve
~ n 9" of concrete over sand, silt, and gravel base (fill).
4711 Do | |
PID-0 5 E CLAYEY SILT (ML), GRAY (5Y 5/1), slightly moist
B - \VZ to moist, stiff, mottled bluish gray.
B ML
8/9/13 PiD-0 | 10 —E CLAYEY SILT {ML) as above except wet to saturated
[~ - along fissures, matiled with iron oxide staining.
— 15 —
: : Total Depth: 16 feet
B | Ground water rose to 7.35' after retracting augers.
_ o — Backfilled with bentonite and neat cement grout.
— 25 —
= 30 —
Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard Date: October 27, 1998
4575 San Pablo Avenue B-1
Emeryville, California Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log




BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R6

Boring diameter: 8"

Logged By: Joel Greger

Project:

Berkeley Famms
Truck Shop & Yard

Drilling Company: Woodward Drilling

Date drilled: 10/8/98

Boring No. B-2 Drilfing Method: Hollow Stem Auger Date backfilled: 10/8/98
Penetration Sample | Soil
Blows/6" re:c[i[i)n Depth | Class (IE'WI Description
(Mod. Cal) 9 (fty [UScs) 'eve
— ] 8" of concrete over sand, silt, and gravel base (fill).
5/12/14 o L — - .
PID-0 S E CLAYEY SILT (ML), brown (10YR 5/3), slightly moist,
B very stiff, mottled iron oxide staining.
B 1 ML
a 10 1
B CLAYEY SILT (ML) as above except wet to locally
10/12/20 PID-0 L hydro- saturated along fissures, moltled with iron oxide
- punch staining.
B 1 attempl  (Drilled to 10.5', attempted hydropunch sampling, no
B 7 N/ | water. Drilled to 15 feet and retracted augers.
— 15 —
B i Total Depth: 15 feet
B _ Ground water measured at 14.5' after 4.5 hours,
L g — Backfilled with bentonite and neat cement grout.
~ 25 —
L 30 —

Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard

4575 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Date: October 27, 1998

B-2

Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log




BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R6 Bering diameter: 8" Logged By: Joel Greger
Project: Berkeley Farms - . - .
Truck Shop & Yard Drilling Company: Woaodward Drilling Date driiled: 10/8/98
Boring No.  B-3 Driling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Date backfilled: 10/8/98
Penetration PID Sample | Soil |~
Blows/6" readin Depth | Class e I' Description
(Mod. Cal) d (f) [uscs) 'eve
— = 9" of concrete over sand, silt, and gravel base (fill).
51011 | PID0 | g5 . .
B E CLAYEY SILT (ML), brown (10YR 5/3), slightly moist
to moist, stiff, mottled iron oxide and bluish-gray
B 7] staining, trace angular gravels to 1/8" in diameter.
B T ML
5/10/11 PID-0 — 10 E V2 CLAYEY SILT (ML) as above except wet to saturated
B — along fissures.
- 15 J—
i i Total Depth: 15 feet
B | Ground water rose to 10.6' after retracting augers.
L o — Backfilled with bentonite and neat cement grout.
- 25 J—
— 30 e—
Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard Date: Qctober 27, 1998
4575 San Pablo Avenue B-3
Emeryville, California Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log




HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA

GROUNDWATER
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TABLE 2:

GRQUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS - S{TE INVESTICATION
Berkeley Farms Truck Maintenance Facility
4575 San Pabio Avenue
Emeryville, Califomia
g 7L
Sample TPHg TPH-4 TPE-mo voc Antifresza |
Lacation pEL pe/L gL /L V1748
SB1 5300.0 - - - - T
sB2 48000.0 - - -]
SB3 9900.¢ - - - -
SB4 ND MND ND NI -
SBS ND ND ND - ND |
SB§ ND 1200 ND - -
(V.6 ___> 87 42000 10000.0 21000.0 | 43 LZ-DCa, IR
“Townlc 0.5 1.4-DCB; -
7.9 11 DCa -
18 1L20CA -
5848 - ND ND - -
SB9=r 30.0 - - - -
SBig - - - -
NOTES:
TPH-g Totl Peroleum Hydrocarbons gs gasoline L1-Deca L1-Dichlotoethane
TPH-4 Total Petrolewn Hvdrocarbons as diesel 1.2-BCA i.2-Dichioroethags
"TPH-mx Tot! Pewolevm Hydroearhons as motar of) P micrograms per liter (ppk)
YocC Volatile Crganic Cempounds ND Not Detected 7
12-DCB 12-Dichleroberzene - Not Amdyzed 47
14DC3 1 4Tichierobenzene = MTBE o} :ewﬁ 2t 69 ugh
!l\
S
7 .
6 T é: >(/ 'K'C'\-'-"-ﬁf’/ i ; e o

DW/,&/}‘E /3‘506(.447
/6 ~ 2y-77 |



GEO-LOGIC
February 10, 1998
TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Collected on January 15, 1998)

TPH as TPH as Ethyl

Sample # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xy¥lenes
WO-Water 1 27,000 <50 37 12 56 110
Detection 50 50 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Linit

Sample # TRPH Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
WO-Water 1 40,000 p.026 0.38 1.2 1.7 3.4
Detection 5.0 0.50 2.0 2.0 0.50 0.25
Limit

All other volatile organic compounds were nondetectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), except for the metals
cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc, which are in
milligrams per kilogram® (ng/kg). The metals analyses was
performed on the solids portion of the water sample.

Geo-Logre z-/0 44




Geo-Logic
GL-97-110.R6
October 30, 1998
TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

(Samples collected on October 8, 1998)

Sample TPH as TPH Ethyl- TPH as
No. /Depth Diesel Gas Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Motor 0il
Bl {(10.5') <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

B2 (14.4') <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

B3 (10.8"') <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

B4 (18.8') <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

BS (11.1') 66 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—

B6 (10.7') <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Det. Limit/ <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Method Blank
-~ analyses not performed

Results are in micrograms per liter (mcg/L), unless otherwise indicated.




Sample
Date Number
8/7/02 MW1A
12/7/01 MW1A
5/17/01 MWiA
6/15/01 MW1A
3/13/01 MWlR
12/13/00 MW1Aa
9/19/00 MW1lAa
6/6/00 MW1A
3/6/00 MW1A
12/8/99 MW1A
9/6/99 MW1A
8/6/99 MW1Ah
6/7/99 MW1
3/4/99 MW1
11/17/98 MWl
B/21/98 MWl+
6/2/98 MW1
2/27/9%8 MWl

12/7/01 MWz
9/17/01 MW2
6/15/01 MwW2
3/13/01 MW2
12/13/00 MW2
9/19/00 MW2
6/6/00 MW 2
3/6/00 MwW2
12/8/99 MW2
9/6/99 MW2
6/7/99 MW2
3/4/99 MW2
11/17/98 MW2
8/21/98 MW2+
6/2/98 MwW2
2/27/98 MwW2

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATCORY ANALYSES-WATER

TPH as TPH as
Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene
85 61 0.72 1.1
180 820 B4 7.7
180 820 84 T.7
94 350 15 3.5
1,600 15,000 980 37
250 1,400 96 12
<30 <50 <0.5 <0.5
630 2,400 270 9.5
2,100 13,000 560 <20
310 1,200 93 1.8
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0¢ <5.0 <0.5 <0.5

{(Well inaccessible, damaged)
(Well inaccessible, damaged)

88,000 29,000 2,300 3,000
96,000 38,000 1,700 1,000
105,C¢00 34,000 1,500 1,600
81,000 27,000 2,200 910
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <D.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <Q.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
336 2,000 210 g.7
<30 <50 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
4,300 260 190 420
1,900 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5
7,600 6Q 220 510
14,000 <5.0 <0.5 120

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emenyville, CA

Ethyl
benzene Xylenes
<0.25 <0.25
8.4 26
8.4 26
<0.5 <Q.5
820 2,100
<2.0 10
<0.5 <0.5
79 27
640 1,200
48 53
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
3,600 3,100
2,400 3,300
2,400 3,500
1,700 2,700
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
5.5 6.0
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
470 600
220 400
800 1,100
460 730

September, 2002

Fage 9



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES-WATER (continued)

Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl
Date Number Diesel Gascline Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes
12/7/01 MW3 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/17/01 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/15/01 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/13/01 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/13/00 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/19/00 MwW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/6/00 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/6/00 MW3 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/8/99 MW3 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/6/99 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/7/99 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.3 <D.5 <0.5
3/4/99 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/98 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 MW3+ <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/2/98 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/27/98 MHW3 -= <5.0 <@.5 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.
4375 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA September, 2002
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES-WATER (continued)

Sample TPH as

Date Number Motor 0il MTRE TOTAL LERD

a/7/02 MW1A - 43 -
12/7/01 MW1A - 120 -
9/17/01 MWI1A - 120 --
6/15/01 MW1A -— 84 —-—
3/13/01 MW1A - 320 -
12/13/00 MW1a - 170 -
8/18/00 MW1A - 13 -
6/6/00 MW1A - 210 -
3/6/00 MW1A 320 <400 -
12/8/99 MW1A - 140 -=
9/6/39 MW1A -— <0.5 -—
8/6/9% MW1A -—— <0.5 -
6/7/99 MW1 (Well inaccessible, damaged)
3/4/99 MW1 (Well inaccessible, damaged)
11/17/98 MW1 -— <0.5 -
6/2/98 MW1l* 8¢,000 <0.5 <5.0
2/27/98 MWl - <G.5 -
12/7/01 MW2 <250 <5.0 —-—
8/17/01 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
6/15/01 MW2 <250 <5.0 —=
3/13/01 MwW2 <250 <5.0 -
12/13/00 MW2 <250 <5.0 -—
9/1%/00 MW2 <250 180 —=
6/6/00 MW2 <250 <3.0 -
3/6/00 MWw2 <250 <5.0 —-=
12/8/99 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
3/6/99 MW2 47 <0.5 -
6/7/99 MW2 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/4/99 MW2 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/17/98 MwW2 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/2/98 MWZ2 > 3,800 <0.5 <5.0
2/27/98 MW2 20,000** <0.5 -

September, 2002

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA
Page 11



Sample
Date

12/7/01
8/17/01
6/15/01
3/13/01
12/13/00
9/19/00
6/6/00
3/6/00
12/8/99
9/6/99
6/7/99
3/4/99
11/17/98
6/2/98
2/27/98

-~ Analyses not performed.

+ Cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were nondetectable,

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABCRATORY ANALYSES-WATER {continued)

Number

MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MW3
MwW3
MW3*
MW3

TPH as

Motor 01l MTRBE

TOTAL LEAD

<250

+

oM o

1

W~ s

9.
<5.0
21

24/21++

18
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

except for 0.078 mg/l of nickel detected in MWl.

21 ppb by EPA Method 8260.

* All EPA Method 8010 constituents were nondetectable.

** 20,000 ppb of Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1.
Results are in micrograms per liter {dby/L), unless etherwise indicated.

4573 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

September, 2002
Page 12



HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER
MONITORING DATA



TABLE 1-SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

Ground Water Depth to Total Product Water
Elevation Water Well Depth Thickness Purged
Well # (feet) {feet) {feet)* {feet) Sheen {gallons)
(Monitored and Sampled on December 6, 2001}
MW1A 32.78 9.23 16.89 4] No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on December 6, 2001)
MW1A 31.09 10.92 16.90 0 No 0
MW2 32.55 8.23 16.50 0 . No 0
MW3 33.39 7.69 16.56 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on September 17, 2001)
MW1A 31.089 10.92 16.90 0 - No 0
MW2 32.55 8.23 16.50 0 No 0
MW3 33.39 7.69 16.56 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on June 15, 2001)
MW1A 31.50 9.28 16,90 0 No 0
MW2 32.73 8.35 16.51 0 No 0
MW3 34.37 7.64 16.56 0 No 0
{(Monitored and Sampled on March 13, 2001)
MW1A 35.54 6.47 16.91 0 No 0
MW2 34.54 6.24 16.51 0 No O
MW3 35.87 5.21 16.56 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on December 13, 2000)
MWiA 32.68 9.33 16.92 0 No 0
MwW2 32.56 8.22 16.52 0 No 0
MW3 33.67 7.41 16.56 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on September 19, 2000)
MWIA 32.10 9.91 16.82 0 No 0
MW2 32.04 B.74 16.53 0 No 0
MW3 32.89 8.19 16.57 .0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on June 6, 2000)
MW1A 33.59 B.42 16.93 0 No 0
MW2 32.46 8.32 16.53 0 No a
MW3 33.93 7.15 16.58 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on March 6, 2000)
MW1A 36.46 5.55 16.93 0 No 0
MWZ2 35.77 5.01 16.54 0 No 8
MW3 37.49% 3.59 16.58 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on December B, 1999)
MW1A 32.95 9.06 16.93 0 No 8
MW2 31.87 8.91 16.55 0 No 8
MW3 32.57 8.51 16.58 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on September 6, 1599)
MW1A 32.92 9.88 16.94 0 No 8
MW2 32.16 B.62 16.55 0 No 8
MW3 32.88 8.20 16.59% 0 No 8
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emenyville, CA September, 2002
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MW1
MW2
MW3

MW1
MWZ

MW1
MW2

MW1
MW?2
MW3

MW1
MW2
MW3

MWl
MW2Z
MW3

MWl
MW2
MW3

TABLE 1 - (Continued)

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

(Monitored and Sampled on June 7, 1999)
(Well inaccessible, damaged)

32.65 8.13 16.55 0 No B
33.57 7.51 16.61 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on March 4, 1%99)
(Well inaccessible, damaged)
35.28 5.5 1l6.56 0 No B
35.85 5.23 16.860 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on November 17, 1598)
32.95 9.06 16.59 0 No 7
31.73 9.05 16.55 0 No 7
33.09 7.99 l16.61 0 No 7
(Monitored and Sampled on August 21, 1998)
35.51 7.84 16.60 0 No 7
34.17 8.61 16.56 0 No 7
35.42 6.27 16.61 0 No
(Monitored and Sampled on June 3, 1998)
35.51 6.50 16.60 0 No 8
34.17 6.61 16.57 0 No 8
35.42 5.66 16.62 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on February 27, 1998)
37.51 4.50 16.61 0 No 8
35.61 5.17 16.58 0 No 8
37.28 3.80 16.63 0 No 8
{Monitored and Developed on February 24, 1998)
37.57 4.44 16.59 0 No 24
35.69 5.09 16.58 0 No 21
37.38 3.70 16.62 0 No 25
Top of Casing
Elevation*
Well # {feet)

MW1A 42.01

MwW2 40,78

MW3 41.08

@ Depth to water and total well depth measurements are taken

*

from the top of the well casings.

4373 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

The elevation of the tops of the well casings have been
surveyed relative to City of ©Oakland Benchmark No. 241.

September, 2002
Page &



HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA - SOIL




TABLE 1: SQIL SAMPLE RESULTS - SITE INVESTIGATION
Berkaley Farms Truck Maintenance Facility 3
- 4575 S4n Pabla Avenue )
' Emeryville, California :
Sample Sample TrPH-z. TPHd | TPHmo Yoo Antifreeze Merels
Locetion | Dgpth (Feet) mg/Kg mg/Kg /Ky muKa _mg/Ka ma/Kg
— .SB1 2.5 L5.4: ND 10.0 - -
75 %: - - - :
- 13.5 = - - - -
382 PX; *f&?y . - : : |
o : 6.0 Sl - - - - :
- 13.0 £50 - - - - :
$B3 AL - - - - - :
. ‘E‘ - - - . -
. 5B4 ND 8.0 ND ND -
ND ND ND ND -
‘ ND ND ND ND -
- sBS ND 34,0 ND N -
3} 24,0 ND ND -]
: . 5.0 ND ND ND -
- SBs 5.0 B - ND -
= ‘ ND ND - ND -
' ND ND - ND
% e e 3 R 2500010 4] i ND =] = - -
3 Tonk ' Qo] o A600.0-] ~040070 1 5:(12-DCB) -
1 . RSO0 — - N D * -
C SBA 1300.0 2000.9 - - -
- ND 83.0 - - -
o . ND ND - -
L [ SB = - : - - *A; 57 Be 0.2
- : : st - N - ~ TS5/ Be 0.4
- NOTES: |
T TPH-g Tota} Petroléum Hydrocarbors as gasqline RE/KG micregrams per kilogram (ppm)
J S TPH-d ©  Total Petrolewz Mydrocarbons as diesel
fTPH-mo  Tout Petreleum Hydrocarbons ¢ motor ofl
e Yoo - Valatie Organic Catap qunds * Metais above Residential PRGs nat listed
;. J ND Not Detected (above Method reporting lim N4 Not Analyzed
L2-DCB  1,2-Dichlorobenzens

b ~2,9vf§7 B




GEO-LOGIC
February 10, 1998

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATQRY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on November 22, 1997)

TPH as TPH as Ethyl-

Sample Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

Comp S1 310 <0.05 <0.00% 12 140 190

Detection Limit 0.05 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
STLC

Sample TRPH Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc Lead

Comp S51. 930 5.6 17 250 31 97 3.2

Detection 0.05 0.5 2.0 2.0 0.5 0.29 0.05

Limit

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

No semi-volatile organic compounds were detected in the composite

sample.

C;e£;4k79/Cz
-0 -98



Geo-Logic

GL-97-110.R6
October 30, 1998

Sanple
No. /Depth

Bl

B2

B3

B4

B5

BS

B6

- Det. Limit/ <0.

(5.5')
(2")
(10.5")
(10.5"%)
(5.5")
(10.5")

(10.5%)

<Q.

<0.

<0,

Method Blank

TPH as
Diesel

1

.1

analyses not

(Samples collected on October 8,

TPH
Gas Benzene
<0.1 <D.005
<0.1 <0.005
<0.1 <0.005
<0.1 <0.005
<0.1 <0.005
<0.1 -<0.005
<D.1 <0.005
<0.1 <0.005
performed.

TABLE 1

SOIL

Toluene

<0.005

<0.005%

<0.005

<0.005

<0.005

<0.0065

<0.0065

<0.005

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless

1998)
Ethyl-

benzene Xylenes MTBE
<0.005 <0.005 <«0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <0.1
<0.005 <{(.005 <0.1
<0.005 <0.005 <D.1
otherwise
63¢ri&3716—

(o-20-G&

TPH as
Motor 011

<0.1
<0,1

<0.1

indicated.



GEQO-LOGIC
GL-97-110
March 7,

Sample
Date

2/20/98
MWl
MW2
MW2
MW3
MW3

Detection Limit

Sample
Date

MW1
MW1
MW2
MwW2
MW3
MW3

2/20/98

Detection Linit

.R3
1998

No. /Depth

MW1 (4.51)
(7.5")
(4.51)
(7.5%)
(6.0°"
(8.0°"

No. /Depth

)
)

(4.51)
(7.5%)
(4.5")
(7.5
(6.0"
(8.0°"

)
)
)

analyses not performed.

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
S50TIL
TPH as TFH as Ethyl-
Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene
<0.1 160 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
<0.1 2,800 8.0 5.0 37
<0.1 - - - -
<0.1 - - - -
- 20 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
- 11 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
0.1 0.1 - Q.005 0.005 0.005
TRPH MTEE
- <0.005
- <0.005
26 -
17 -
- <0.005
- <0.005
5.0 0.005

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)}, unless otherwise

6 Lo fC&?’/C_
3-7-78

Xylenes

6.3
220

<0.005
<0.005

0.005

indicated.




GEO-LOGIC
February 10, 1998

TABLE 1

SUMMARY COF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on November 22, 1997)

TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Sample/depth Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xvlenes

WO-N side (3.5'} <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

WO-E side (3.5') <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
WO-W side (4.0') 0.88 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 0.017 0.012
WO-W side (7.0') <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
(”"EB-NE (7.5';hi) 2.7 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 0.029 0.040
A |
¥ JWO-BS-(10.5°) 21 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 0.047 0.061
' WO-Fill (5') 1.9 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 0.024 0.0096
Detection Limit 0.05 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
Sample/depth TRFH Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
WO-N side (3.5'}) 9.4 3.6 30 7.4 40 40
WO-E side (3.5') 8.5 1.2 2.5 5.0 40 45
WO-W side (4.0') 8.7 2.9 19 11 27 27
WO-W side (7.0') 14 1.9 11 3.6 13 13
WO-NE (7.5') 39 5.0 24 7.2 20 30
WO-BS-(10.5") 40 1.5 12 5.5 26 22
WO-Fill (5') 11 0.92 30 7.8 43 41
Detection 5.0 0.50 2.0 2.0 0.50 0.25

Limit
All other volatile organic compounds were nondetectable.
Results are in milligrams per kilogram {(mg/kg).

(oco «Z&f/c'

20 58



GEO-LOGIC
February 10, 1998

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL

(Collected on January 11, 1998)

TPH as TPH as : Ethyl-
Sample/depth Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

WO-N side (11.0') <0.0S <0.,05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

WO-S side (11.0') <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
WO-E side (10.5') <0.05 <0.05 <0.00% <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
WO-W side (10.5') <0.05 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
WO-Bottom (13.5') <0.05 <0.08% <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Detection Limit 0.05 0.05 0.005 ¢.005 0.005 0.00S5
Sample/depth TRPH Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
WO-N side (11.0') 16 0.73 22 9.7 44 43
WO-S side (11.0') 22 0.38 26 9.2 39 32
WO-E side (10.5') 20 0.49 29 _ 9.7 34 37
WO-W side (10.5') 31 0.33 24 9.1 27 35
Wo-Bottom (13.5') 17 0.74 24 9.4 35 38
Detection Limit 5.0 0.50 2.0 2.0 0.50 0.25

All other volatile organic compounds were nondetectable.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).

6::0- [09 C
2-r0 -




Cage2USA@aol.com To peter_puckett@deanfoods.com
10/02/2002 09:07 AM cc

bee

Subject eva chu e-mail for 4575 san Pablo

Hi Joel,

| completed review of the report on recent soil vapor sampiing at the above
referenced site. It looks like soil vapor is not a problem at the site. |

probably need this assessment from you or a risk assessor. | was also

trying to see if this case can be closed without a deed restriction. The
previous RBCA was done for a commercial scenario and/or construction worker.
Maybe what's best is for you and/or responsible party have a complete
closure summary packet prepared that will address residental scenario, water
supply, surface water, etc. impacts (or lack thereof). The closure should
summarize all investigations to date, site plan with geologic cross secticn
depicting conduits, tanks, residual contamination, etc. This should be a

stand alone document.

Lastly, | think | will want to separate the two cases (4501 and 4575 San
Pablo} in case there are separate closure requirements. This will be
helpful since there are different property owners and different assessor's
parcel numbers.

Let me know your thoughts on this.

gva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
{510} 5676762

(510) 337-9335 (fax)

Headers
Return Path: <EChu@co.alameda.ca us>

s s fram riy=xE 1 mxaol.com (y-xfO 1.mail.aol.com [172.20.105.225]) by air-xi05. mail.aol.com
(vB9.10) with ESMTP id MAILINXF51-0930163935; Mon 30 Sep 2002 16: 39 35 -0400

Gl Dhoemas fho Dy RELIE 1Y
FILEI Tt 4 A L Didnds T )



g QQ - lg 2 g lg geotechnical and envirgnmental consulting services

1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457
GL-97-110.R20
Paradiso Job No. 1120-02
September 12, 2002

Ms. eva chu

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2 Floor

Alameda, CA

RE: September 2002 Groundwater Sampling Report
And Report of Soil Vapor Sampling
Former Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Shop and Yard
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California

Dear Ms chu:

This report presents the results of the September, 2002 monitoring and sampling of the well
MWI1A at the subject site, as requested in your letter to the Harmon Management
Company and to Berkeley Farms dated September 3, 2002. This report also documents the
recent soil vapor sampling, which was proposed in Geo-Logic’s August 2002 work plan
entitled “Work Plan/Proposal, Assessment of Residual Hydrocarbon Vapor in soil. This
work was completed in accordance with the conditions outlined in your letter.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is located on the western side of San Pablo Avenue between 45th and 47th
Streets in Emeryville, California, and formerly contained a service station facility at the
southern portion of the property. Until 1998, the site operated as a truck repair shop and
yard for Berkeley Farms. A Site Plan (Figure 1) is attached to this report.

Geo-Logic's previous work at the site includes sampling during overexcavation of a waste
oil tank at the northern end of the property. This work is summarized in Geo-Logic's
reports (GL-97-110.R1 and GL-97-110.R2), both dated February 10, 1998.

Following this work, installation of three monitoring wells was proposed
(workplan/proposal GL-98-110, dated November 15, 1997). The wells were installed in
February, 1998, This work, including the results of the first quarter of monitoring and
sampling, was documented in Geo-Logic's report (GL-97-110.R3) dated March 7, 1998.



On September 7, 2002, five soil vapor samples were collected at depths of approximately
two feet below grade, at the locations shown on Figure 2. Although four samples were
proposed, five were actually completed. The soil vapor sample point proposed for the
planter box on the eastern side of the building could not be completed as this particular
planter has a cement bottom at approximately one foot below grade. An additional
sample was obtained near the northwestern corner of the building (SVP-5). An
additional sample was also collected near the southwestern comer of the building
(SVP2).

The sampling was completed using an AMS Gas Vapor Probe System provided by
Environmental Instruments of Concord, California. At each location, a 5/8 inch
diameter probe was advanced by using a slide hammer. The probe was advanced to
approximately two feet below grade. The probe was then removed from the hole using
a jack. At that point, a sampling rod with a retractable tip, which was fitted with small
diameter teflon tubing plumbed directly to a vacuum pump with a sampling port, was
inserted into the borehole. Following insertion of the sampling rod assembly and
placement of the retractable tip to the desired sampling depth, the tubing was connected
to the hand-operated vacuum pump. After purging sufficient air to completely displace
the volume of air in the tubing between the sampling point and the pump outlet, a tedlar
bag was filled. The probe tool and retractable tip were decontaminated between each
sample point by triple rinsing with non-phosphate soap and deionized water.

The tedlar bags were labeled and stored in a cooler, on ice, for delivery to a state-
certified laboratory. Properly executed Chain of Custody documentation accompanied
the samples.

Well MW1A was also monitored and sampled on September 7, 2002. Prior to sampling,
the well was checked for depth to water, and the presence of free product and sheen. No
free product or sheen was noted in the well. Monitoring data collected this quarter is
summarized in Table 1. Water samples were then collected by the use of a clean Teflon
bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as
appropnate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a

cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory.

HYDROLOGY

On September 7, 2002, the measured depth to ground water in monitoring well MW1A
was 9.23 feet below the top of the well casing. The historical groundwater flow direction,
based on quarterly monitoring from February 1998 through December, 2001, is to the west.

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA September, 2002
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Water samples from well MWIA, and the soil vapor samples, were analyzed at
McCampbell Analytical, Inc., in Pacheco, California. The samples were accompanied by
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. The water samples was analyzed for
TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel by EPA method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylben-
zene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA method 8020.
The soil vapor samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel by EPA method 8015, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA method 8021B. According to the laboratory, there is no analytical
technique for measuring TPH as diesel in vapor samples.

The concentrations of TPH as gasoline, benzene, and TPH as diesel detected in the ground
water sample collected from MW1A, and the locations of the five soil vapor samples, are
shown on the attached Figure 1. The results of the water analyses are summarized in Table
2. The results of the soil vapor analyses are summarized in Table 3. Copies of the laboratory
analyses and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results of the water sample collected from MW1A are consistent with the
previous analytical results, which show significant changes in contaminant levels during
seasonal changes in water levels.

The analytical results of the soil vapor samples were non-detectable for TPH as gasoline,
BTEX, and MTBE at all of the soil sampling locations. In addition to the vapor barier, it is
likely that the dense, fine-grained soils would also inhibit or retard any vertical migration of
soil vapors. At each sampling location, advancing of the soil vapor probe and then the
sampling tool to the desired sample depth (two feet) required extensive hammering, and
jacking for removal. Based on these findings, it does not appear that the potential health
nisks due to volatilization of hydrocarbons to indoor or outdoor air is of significant
environmental concem.

4575 San Pable Avenue, Emeryville, CA September, 2002
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally occurring or artificially induced, may cause changes
in ground water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any
contaminants. Qur studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reasonably
representative of the site as a whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this work are based on the data obtained from the field and laboratory
analyses obtained from a state-certified laboratory. We have analyzed these data using what
we believe to be currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the Northern
California region. We make no warranty, either expressed or implied, regarding the above,
including laboratory analyses, except that our services have been performed in accordance
with generally accepted professional principles and practices existing for such work.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at (510)

My

T87-6867. . .tri':""j.. i _t""-:‘.
Sincerely,
Geo-Logic
ELETIING
Jotl G. Greger, CE.G. 2
Certified Engineering Geologist . )

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/2004

Aftachments: Tables 1 through 3
Figure 1
Laboratory Analyses and
Chain of Custody documentation

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA September, 2002
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TABLE 1-SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

Ground Water Depth to Total Product Water
Elevation Water Well Depth Thickness Purged
Well # (feet) (feet) g {feet}* {(feat) Sheen {galleons)
{(Monitored and Sampled on December 6, 2001)

MW1A 32.78 9.23 T6.89 b No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on December 6, 2001)

MWIA 31.09 10.92 16.90 0 No 0

MW2 32.55 8.23 16.50 0 No 0

MW3 33.39 7.6% 16.596 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on September 17, 2001)

MW1A 31.09 10.92 16.90 0 No 0

MW2 32.55 8.23 16.50 0 No 0

Mw3 33,39 7.69 16.56 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on June 15, 2001}

MW1A 31.50 9.28 16.90 0 No 0

MW2 32,73 8.35 16.51 0 No 0

MW3 34.37 7.64 16.56 C No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on March 13, 2001)

MW1A 35.54 6.47 16.91 0 No 0

MwWZ2 34.54 6.24 16.51 o No 0

MW3 35.87 5.21 16.56 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on December 13, 2000)

MW1A 32.¢68 9,33 16.92 0 No 0

MW2 32.56 8.22 16.52 0 No 0

MW3 33.67 7.41 16.56 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on September 19, 2000)

MWiAa 32.10 9.91 16.92 0 No 0

MW2 32.04 8.74 16.53 0 No 0

MW3 32.89 8.19 16.57 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on June &, 2000)

MW1A 33.58 8.42 16.93 0 No 0

MW2 32.406 8.32 16.53 0 No 0

MW3 33.93 7.15 16.58 0 No 0
(Monitored and Sampled on March 6, 2000)

MW1A 36.46 5.55 16.93 W] No 0

MW2 35.77 5.01 16.54 0 No 8

MW3 37.49 3.59 16.5%8 0 No 8
{(Monitored and Sampled on December 8, 1599)

MW1A 32.85 9.06 16.93 0 No 8

MwW2 31.87 8.91 16.55 0 No 8

MW3 32.57 8.51 16.58 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on September 6, 1999)

MW1A 32.92 9.88 16.94 0 No 8

MwW2 32.16 B.62 16.55 0 No 8

MwW3 32.88 8.20 16.59 0 No B

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

September, 2002
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MW1
MwWZ2
MW3

MWl
Mw2
MW3

MW1
MW2
MW3

MWl
Mw2
MwW3

MWl
MW2
MW3

MwW1
MW2
MW3

MW1
Mw2
Mw3

TABLE 1 - {Continued)

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

(Monitored and Sampled on June 7, 18%9)
{(Well inaccessible, damaged)

32.65 8.13 16.55 0 No 8
33.57 7.51 16.61 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on March 4, 1999)
(Well inaccessible, damaged)
35.28 5.5 16.56 0 No 8
35.85 5.23 16.60 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on November 17, 1998)
32.95 9.06 16.59 0 No 7
31.73 9.05 16.55 0 No 7
33.09 7.99 16.61 0 No 7
(Monitored and Sampled on August 21, 1998)
35.51 7.84 16.60 D No 7
34.17 §.61 16.56 0 No 7
35.42 6.27 16.61 0 No
(Monitored and Sampled on June 3, 1998)
35.51 6.50 16.60 0 No 8
34.17 6.61 16,57 0 No 8
35.42 5.66 16.62 0 No 8
(Monitored and Sampled on February 27, 1998)
37.51 4,50 16,61 0 No 8
35.61 5.17 16.58 0 No 8
37.28 3.80 16.63 0 No g
(Monitored and Developed on February 24, 1998)
37.57 4.44 16.5%9 0 No 24
35.69 5.09 16.58 0 No 21
37.38 3,70 16.62 0 No 25
Top of Casing
Elevation*
Well # {feet)

MW1A 42.01

MW2 40.78

MW3 41.08

¢ Depth to water and total well depth measurements are taken

*

from the top of the well casings.

4375 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

The elevation of the tops of the well casings have been
surveyed relative to City of Oakland Benchmark No. 241.

September, 2002
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Sample
Date Number

8/7/02
12/7/01
9/17/01
6/15/01
3/13/01
12/13/00
9/18/00
6/6/00
3/6/00
12/8/99
9/6/99
8/6/99
6/7/99
3/4/99
11/17/98
8/21/98
6/2/98
2/27/98

12/7/01
9/17/01
6/15/01
3/13/01
12/13/00
9/19/00
6/6/00
3/6/00
12/8/99
9/6/99
6/7/99
3/4/99
11/17/98
8/21/98
6/2/98
2/27/98

MW1a
MW1A
MW1A
MW1A
MW1A
MW1A
MW1RA
MW1a
MW1A
MW1A
MW1A
MW1A
MW1

MW1

MW1

MW1+
MW1

MWl

MW2
MW2
MW2
MW2
MW 2
MW2
MW2
MW2
MW2
MWZ
Mw?2
MW2
MW2
MWZ+
MW2
MW2

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATCRY ANALYSES-WATER

TPH as TPH as Ethyl

Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes
85 6l 0.72 1.1 <0.25 <0.25

180 820 84 7.7 8.4 26
180 820 B84 7.7 8.4 26

94 350 15 3.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,600 15,000 980 37 820 2,100
250 1,400 96 12 <2.0 10
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
030 2,400 270 9.5 79 27
2,100 13,000 560 <20 640 1,200
310 1,200 93 1.8 48 S3
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

(Well inaccessible, damaged)
(Well inaccessible, damaged)

88,000 29,000 2,300 3,000 3,600 3,100
96,000 38,000 1,700 1,000 2,400 3,300
105,000 34,000 1,900 1,600 2,400 3,500
81,000 27,000 2,200 910 1,700 2,700
<50 <50 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
330 2,000 210 8.7 5.3 6.0
<50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
<5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
4,300 260 130 420 470 600
1,900 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 220 400
7,600 60 220 510 800 1,100
14,000 <5.0 <0.5 120 460 730

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emenyville, CA

September, 2002
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES-WATER (continued)

Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl
Date Number Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xvylenes
12/7/01 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/17/01 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/15/01 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/13/01 MwW3 <50 <50 <0.5% <0.5 <3.5 <0.5
12/13/00 MW3 <50 <50 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/18/00 MwW3 . <850 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/6/00 MW3 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/6/00 MwW3 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/8/9% MW3 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5
9/6/99 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/7/98 MW3 <5,0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/4/99 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/98 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 MW3+ <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/2/98 MW3 <5.0 <5.0 <0}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/27/98 MW3 - <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.
4373 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA September, 2002
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES-WATER (continued)

Sample TPH as
Date Number Motor 0il MTBE TOTAL LEAD
5/7702 MW1A - 43 --
12/7/01 MW1A - 120 -
8/17/01 MW1A -— 120 -
6/15/01 MW1A - 84 -
3/13/01 MW1A - 320 -
12/13/00 MW1A - 170 --
9/19/00 MW1A - 13 -
6/6/00 MWlAa - 210 -=
3/6/00 MW1A 320 <400 -
12/8/99 MW1An -- 140 -—
9/6/99 MW1A -—- <0.5 -
8/6/99 MW1A - <0.5 -
6/7/99 MW1 {(Well inaccessible, damaged)
3/4/99 MW1 (Well inaccessible, damaged)
11/17/98 MW1 - <0.5 -
6/2/98 MW1l* 80,000 <0.5 <5.0
2/27/98 MW1 -- <0.5 -
12/7/01 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
9/17/01 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
6/15/01 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
3/13/01 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
12/13/00 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
8/19/00 Mw2 <250 180 --
6/6/00 MW?2 <250 <5.0 -
3/6/00 MwW2 <250 <5.0 --
12/8/99 MW2 <250 <5.0 -
9/6/99 MW2 47 <0.5 -
6/7/99 MW2 <0.5 <0.5 --
3/4/99 MW2 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/17/98 MW2 <0.5 <0.5 --
6/2/98 MW2* 3,800 <0.5 <5.0
2/27/98 MW2 20,000** <0.5 -
43575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA September, 2002
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Sample
Date

12/7/01
9/17/01
6/15/01
3/13/01
12/13/00
89/19/00
6/6/00
3/6/00
12/8/99
9/6/99
6/7/99
3/4/99
11/17/98
6/2/98
2/21/98

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES-WATER ({continued)

) TPH as
Number Motor 0il MTBE TOTAL LEAD
MW3 -- 8.4 -
MW3 - 8.4 -—
MW3 -— 6.7 -=
MW3 - 11 --
MW3 - 9.3 -
MW3 —— <5.0 -
MW3 - 21 -
MW3 <250 24/21++ -
MW3 - 18 -
MW3 - <0.5 -
MW3 - <0.5 -
MW3 - <0.5 -~
MW3 - <0.5 -
MW3* <5.0 <0.5 <5.
MW3 - - -

—-— Analyses not performed.

+ Cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zinc were nondetectable,

except for 0.078 mg/l of nickel detected in MWl.

++ 21 ppb by EPA Method 8260,

* All EPA Methed 8010 constituents were nondetectable.

** 20,000 ppb of Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418§.1.
Results are in micrograms per liter {¢g/L), unless otherwise indicated.

4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

September, 2002
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TABLE 3
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Berkeley Farms Truck Shop
4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

{samples collected 9/7/02)
Sample/ TPH-g Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes MTBE
Depth (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(pph)
SVP1 (2" ND ND ND ND ND ND
SVP2 (2) ND ND ND ND ND ND
SVP3 (29 ND ND ND ND ND ND
SVP4 (2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
SVP5 (2% ND ND ND ND ND ND
Det. Limit 25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 25
EXPLANATION:

ppb = parts per billion

ANALYTICAL METHODS:
TPHg =Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015-Modified.

BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes according to EPA Method 8021B.
MTRE according to EPA Method 8021B.




gL

Ly e L L SUGLY ke Sy bl sy I 92D +9d =0l Dep-le-le 2i247M, PBQE 3/5

. - 1 110 2nd Avemuc Sowl #D7, Pacheeo. CA 945535500
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Geo-Logic Client Project ID: 4575 San Pablo Ave Date Sampled: 09/07:02
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Client Contact: Jocl Greper Date Extracted: {(19/09/02-09/12/072
Crockett, CA 94525 -
Client P.C - Datc Analyzed: 09/09/02-09/12/02
- S— ——
Gasnline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbans as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Exmacoon method: SW5030B Aralvtical methuds:  SWSU2 EB/$0 SCm Work Order 0209099
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abuve the reparting limit s NA MNA NA ! MNA : Na ™A [ img/Kg

== - : — =
"water and vapor samples arc reported in vg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg. wipt samples in ugéwipe, and TCLP cxracts in vg/L.
j# chunered chromatogram; sample peak coclules with surropate peak.

+The [ollowing descriptions of the TPTI chromatogram are cursory in azture znd McCampbell Analytical 15 nol responsible Tor Lheir interpretation: a)
wnmadificd or weakly modified gasoline is signilicant, b) heavier gasoline sange compounds are significant{aged gasnline?); o) lighter pasoline range
compounds {the mast mobile fraction) are significant, ¢) gasoline range compounds having broad chrumatographic peaks are signeficant; bialogreally
allered gasolinc?; ¢) TPH patlern that does not appear o he derived trom pasoline (stoddard solvent); fonc o a fow isclated non-larget peaks present;
) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are sipgnificans; h) lighter thap water immiscible sheen/product is present; ¢ Liquid sample that
containg greates than —2 vol % sedinient; 1) seporting limit raised due 1o high MTBE conteny; k) TPH paitern that does i appear ta be desived from
gasoline (aviahon gas) m}no recognizable patiem
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- 100 2nd Aveese Sogmh, #D7 Pacheca, CA 24551-5560
A McCampbell Analytlca! Inc. Tel:phoneuﬂ;?'%-lam Fz\c-ozﬁ.mufmzz
! hitp 'www mccampbetl com Eomad: nainiémwecamobe com
Geo-Logic Client Project ID: 4575 San Pablo Ave Date Sampled:  (9/07/02
1140 5th Avenue Date Received: (9/09/02
Chent Contact: Joel Greger Date Extracied: 09/09/02
Crockett, CA 94525 :
Client P.C.: Date Analyzed: 09/0%/02
Driesel Range (Ck0-C23) Extraciable Hydrocarbons as Diesel*
Finrucium methad: SWIS10{ Analytical methinds SWROESC Wark Oner: Q20091
— = — e —— — T — —=
Lab 1D Chient iD Matrix TPH(u} DF % 55
GZ0Y0YR.0UGH MWIA ! W 85,b 1 B2 1
I II o | e > — e o T =

Reporting Limil for DE =1; W 50 i pgl.
NL mcans nol detected at or R | st ! _...NA

above the reporting limit

— - —
* waltur and vapor samples are reported in ug/l, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soilfsclid/sludge samples in mgrkg, productol/mon-agueous liquid samples in
mg/l.. and all TCLP / STLC / S5PLI® extract in wg/L

# clultered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevaled baseling, or: surmogate has been dimimished
by dilutior of original extract.

+The following descriptiuns of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analylical is not responsible for their interpretaLion: 2)
unmodified o weakly modified diesel is significant; b} dicscl range compoumids are sigmificant; na recognizable patremn; e} aged diesel? is significant);
d) gesoline range compounds are significant; e} unknown medivm boiling pont pattern that does not appear 1o be derrved from diesel; £ une Lo a few
isnlated peaks present; g) oil range eompounds are significant; h) lighter than watcr immiscable sheen/product is present; i) liquid samiple that conlains
Etcalcr than ~2 vol. % scdiment, j) sample dijuted due to high orgamic comtent; k) kerosene/kerosene range, 1) bunker 0il; m) fuel vil; n) stuctdard solvent

DHS Certification Wo. 1644 L _Edward Hamilton, Lab Dirccior
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technical and environmental consulting services
1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457

March 6, 2002

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2* Floor

Alameda, CA

Re: Former Berkeley Farms Site, 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville
Dear Ms. Hugo:

Based on our conversation of today, I have updated the letter I previously sent you to reflect the options
we discussed, since the case will be transferred to a new case worker.

Three monitoring wells are present at the site. The two northemmost wells, MW-2 and MW-3, arc on a
parcel that has been sold by KFC to Armstrong Roofing. The three wells have been monitored quarterly
since February, 1998. The previous history of the site is summarized in the quarterly reports, the most
recent of which is dated December 17, 2001.

Well MW-2, the northernmost well, is located directly downgradient from a former waste oil tank pit that
was overexcavated. Relatively high concentrations of hydrocarbons first seen in this well have dropped
to non-detectable.

Well MW-3 was onginally installed at the request of the County as an upgradient well to see if
contamination from the former Berkeley Farms Dairy site (4550 San Pablo Ave.) has migrated to the
KFC site. This well was non-detectable until several quarters ago, but since December, 1999 has shown
concentrations of MTBE ranging up to 24 parts per billion. Based on the flow direction and the site
history, the MTBE is clearly from an upgradient source.

Well MW-1, at the southern end of the Property is located downgradient of a former service station site
where the KFC building now resides. Extensive overexcavation was performed in this area to the
practical limit. In addition, exploratory borings were installed downgradient, on the AC Transit property,
providing delineation of the extent of the groundwater plume. Well MW-1 continues to show relatively
high concentrations of hydrocarbons, which fluctuate seasonally as groundwater rises and falls, coming
into periodic contact with a “smear zone” of residual contamination. However, the concentrations have
shown a marked decrease since the levels found in this well prior to the overexcavation work. As in well
MW-3, MTBE began to be detected in well MW-1 in December, 1999, and since that time has ranged up
to 320 parts per billion. The fact that the service station usage of that portion of the Property ceased in
the 1960°s, and the history of no detected MTBE until it was also detected in December, 1999 in
upgradient well MW-3, indicates that the MTBE is from an offsite upgradient source.



Based on the previous downgradient borings completed on the adjacent parcel to the west, the extent of
the contaminant plume has been defined and shown to be relatively limited, and the flow velocities
through the fine-grained clayey sediments are low. Therefore, the remaining contaminants in
groundwater are not hikely to further migrate. The northern portion of the Property, which has been sold
to another owner and which contains two wells, appears to clearly be appropriate for closure, if division
of the site mto the present configuration of two parcels is possible. As there is a preponderance of
evidence for a consistent direction of groundwater flow, retaining three wells does not appear necessary.
At the southern portion of the site, the concentrations of hydrocarbons have decreased greatly since the
overexcavation work, but remain elevated. The purpose of this letter, then, is to request direction from
your department as to the remaining future work necessary to attain closure.

After your review of this case, please call me to discuss. I can be reached at (510) 787-6867.

Geo-Logic
Sincerely,

e

Joel G. Greger, CE.G.
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/2002

cc. Mr. Peter Puckett, Berkeley Farms
Mr. Rick Montesano, Paradiso Mechanical

Former Berkeley Farms Site, 4573 San Pablo Avenue, Emenyville Page 2




eotechnical and environmental consulting services
1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax (510) 787-1457

February 4, 2002

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA

Re: Former Berkeley Farms Site, 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville
Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter is to propose ceasing the groundwatcr monitoring and sampling program at the above-
referenced site, and to request case closure.

Three monitoring wells are present at the site. The two northernmost wells, MW-2 and MW-3, arc on a
parcel that has been sold by KFC to Amstrong Roofing. The three wells have been monitored quarterly
since February, 1998. The previous history of the site is summarized in the quarterly reports, the most
recent of which 1s dated December 17, 2001.

Well MW-2, the northernmost well, is located directly downgradient from a former waste oil tank pit that
was overexcavated. Relatively high concentrations of hydrocarbons first seen in this well have dropped
to non-detectable.

Well MW-3 was originally installed at the request of the County as an upgradient well to see if
contamination from the former Berkeley Farms Dairy site (4550 San Pablo Ave.) has migrated to the
KFC site. This well was non-detectable until several quarters ago, but since December, 1999 has shown
concentrations of MTBE ranging up to 24 parts per billion. Based on the flow direction and the site
history, the MTBE is clearly from an upgradient source.

Well MW-1, at the southern end of the Property is located downgradient of a former service station site
where the KFC building now resides. Extensive overexcavation was performed in this area to the
practical limit. In addition, exploratory borings were installed downgradient, on the AC Transit property,
providing delineation of the extent of the groundwater plume. Well MW-1 continues to show relatively
high concentrations of hydrocarbons. The concentrations fluchuate seasonally as groundwater rises and
falls, coming into periodic contact with a “smear zone” of residual contamination. However, the
concentrations have shown a marked decrease since the levels found in this well prior to the
overexcavation work. As in well MW-3, MTBE began to be detected in well MW-1 in December, 1999,
and since that time has ranged up to 320 parts per billion. The fact that the service station usage of that
portion of the Property ceased in the 1960°s, and the history of no detected MTBE until it was also
detected in December, 1999 in upgradient well MW-3, indicates that it is from an offsite upgradient

source.




This letter proposes ceasing the monitoring and sampling program, and requests that case closure be
granted. After your review of this case, please call me to discuss. I can be reached at (510) 787-6867.

Geo-Logic
Sincerely,
gﬂ“’///ﬂ/’

Joel G. Greger, CE.G.
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/2002

cc. Mr. Peter Puckett, Berkeley Farms
Mr. Rick Montesano, Paradiso Mechanical

Former Berkeley Farms Site, 4575 San Pablo Avenue, Emenyville Page 2
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